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| | James A. Graaskamp, Ph.D., SREA,CRE me 

| Mr. William Spring OE See | 7 
| Spring and Boe Associates, Inc. © 

a | 16655 West Bluemound Road 
Brookfield, WI 53005 | . | 

i Dear Mr. Spring: - ae | : 

| We are transmitting the appraisal report that you requested on _ | 
the property known as Brookfield Hills Apartments located in 
the general vicinity of South Moorland Road and South of the | 

| intersection of Moorland Road and Interstate 94, City of 
4 Brookfield, County of Waukesha, Wisconsin. a , 

: The study and analysis of the project includes investigation of os 
its physical attributes, income and expenses of both the 
Subject property and similar competing projects, and = an . 

7 in-depth analysis of comparable properties that have recently 
sold in southeastern Wisconsin. © | 

i We have valued the subject property given its investment value | 
} for continued apartment residency but also have indicated an | 

estimate of the aggregate gross sellout of the project if it | | 
a were converted to condominium ownership. The enclosed report a | 

has concluded that the most probable selling price or market © 
value of the property as of September 21, 1981, as an apartment ce 

i - project to be: © | | | | 

SIX MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS | | 

| Or in the alternative for condominium conversion, the gross Los 
a aggregate sellout price is estimated to be: | | : a 

| NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND | : | 
| a | FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS o - 

| ($9,276,500) | | | | 

A _ Valuation aS an apartment project assumes typical financing aS 
| prevailing for this project as reflected in the 28 transactions | oe 

De utilized to formulate a predictive equation to predict selling



| | | | | 

Mr. William Spring o | | — 
; - Page 2 ) oo | | 

| September 21, 1981 | | | | | | | 

di price of the subject property. A most probable seller in | 
| _ this context would provide financing below market interest 
a rates with down payments ranging from 10 to 20 percent of | | 

| _ selling price. These value conclusions are sensitive to money | 
market conditions which have been adverse to the real estate 

| market during this high money market period which commenced as 
i Of October 6, 1979. Valuation would assume continued seller 

_ financing for continued apartment resale or financing typically | 
| involved in the sales of similar projects and units used for | 

f do comparison purposes to estimate value. 7 | 

- Of this total value, it is our opinion that the value of 
- $600,000 could be allocated to the land and $150,000 to the © | 

| personal property consisting of ranges, refrigerators, | | 
garbage disposals, and air-conditioning units. | | 

a ! Your | attention is called to the. assumptions, limiting : 
conditions, and controls on use that are included in the | 

— addenda of this report. | : a 

a FOR LANDMARK RESEARCH, INC. | | S | 

a Tim Warner, MS, MAI, SREA | | | | 
Vice President oe woe 

a Enclosures © | : 

I TW/mgh _ . me | | 

; | a | adi |
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| - _ I. APPRAISAL PROBLEM ASSIGNMENT | “ , wy 

A. The Appraisal Issue 
- _ The valuation problem is the determination of the market - | 

value of ‘the subject property, given the definition of value, | 

as of Sept ember 9, 1981. Oe whee | | | | ope 

The property is being purchased by a general partner | | 

sponsor to be marketed aS a security offering to limited a | 

i | _ partners, subject to a registered intra-state offering. | | oe 

i | The valuation assignment denotes a pricing of the subject | 

oe : property at its market value given the terms and conditions po 

that predominate ; for properties sold that constitute the Peo 

. subject property's market tier or context. | 2 e 

q | We have researched a variety of multifamily residential | 

; | Sales throughout the southeastern Wisconsin area extending from | | 

Milwaukee “through | the Madison area. It is interesting to note fo 

a | that out of 30 sales researched, all were to. general partner | 

: | - gponsor, or joint or common tenancy arrangements. Thus, there © ae 

d is a decided shifting of the context of the value from recent | 

a | memorye Previously, apartment properties were conventionally _ | , 

- financed with cash down payments of between 10 and 30. percent cole 

a | we and married with first mortgage conventional financing provided | | 

by various ‘financial institutions. In the current market, 

q apartment properties are purchased with the eye towards the. 7 

5 oe security offering and given the assumption that financing is | |



FI ee Eee ee 

: | and will be provided by the seller. This complicates the 
valuation problem in that sellers are providing financing. Thus | 

a transaction price includes both the value of the real estate to | 

' S and a value of financing. The price and terms and conditions of | a 

| financing are an integral unit in the sense that they are Meee 

| almost always unique, having been custom tailored to fit the a 

instant transaction. The appraisal issue is to provide a most | 

- probable selling price that encompasses both. This in effect is | 

|. a nominal selling price as opposed to a cash equivalent price. | 

BS _ The financing terms provide the context for the value estimate. | 

| It must be noted that Many apartment projects are sold with | 

- the upside consideration for condominium potential conversion © oe & 

| if their mix of units is appropriate to such a conversion. | | : 

| - Because of this phenomenon, sales prices per apartment often _ - 

i , rival or exceed the hard costs of constructing a unit. Of oe oe 

: -. course, the high interest rates make the soft cost | portion of 

| | the total unit cost economically unfeasible. SU AS an | | | 

i B. Definition of Value Methodology 
and Content of the Report 

a : - The content of the appraisal report is determined by the | 

| decision for which it will serve as a benchmark, the limiting a 

assumptions inherent in the property, the data base, Or other | | | 

: | “factors in the decision context. The appraisal is made to | 

| | assist the owner Or purchaser in determining the most: probable | : 

| | : , oe
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: yp Clr | 

| selling price or market value given the context of the current | | 

| terms and conditions of seller financings available as of the _ 

date of valuation. | : a , 

ee For the purposes of this appraisal, the most appropriate | a 

definition of value is that of "market value," defined in the oe 

Revised Edition of Real Estate Appraisal Terminology, 1981, as: | | 

a bees The most probable price in terms of money which a | 
po property should bring in competitive and open market | | 

under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the | 
| | buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably S 

| | | and assuming the price is not affected by undue 
|  gtimulus. © | a | | : pe 

| - Implicit in this definition is the consummation of “e a 
a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title : | 

| from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: ee ene 

il. buyer and seller are typically motivated. & es a 
to 2. both parties are well informed or well advised, and : | 

| each acting in what they consider their own best. _ 
: interest. | | | | oS | cs | 

| 3- a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the 3 oa 
eo | open market. arora | | | 

' 4. payment is made in cash or its equivalent. : | 
| 5- financing, if any, is on terms generally available | 

| in the community at the specified date and typical | 
; | for the property type in its locale. | | | fe 
7 6. the price represents a normal consideration for the | | | 

) | property sold unaffected by special financing | oe 
| amounts and/or terms, services, fees, costS, or 

a shad Credits incurred in the transaction. | fo 

po The legal interest to be appraised is the fee simple | 

J interest of the subject property. | oo: | |



i | The properties comprise Phases I and II of an apartment to 

a | project known as Brookfield Hills. It is located in Brookfield, : 

| Wisconsin, as Can‘ be seen from Exhibit A, a map of the general - fo 

A | area. The subject property lies south of Interstate 94 and west ee 

of South Moorland Road in Waukesha County. It is adjacent to | 

i the Brookfield Hills Golf Course, which lies generally to the — os 

7 north and west of the subject property, and west of Deer Creek, | | 

” | which Flows through the subject Site. a at | | = 

a | The subject possesses a singular locational setting given | “ 2 

its adjacency to a private golf course and a_ large site with | 

| p rolling grounds and wooded vegetation in the well regarded Be 

i western suburbs of Milwaukee. | 2 ls 

: The property was built in 1969 and encompasses nine } 

i buildings with 135 units and 136 concrete carports. | 

~ The properties can legally be described as: A metes and — 

d bounds description consisting of 14.23 acres out of the | 

' Southeast Quarter of Section 34, Range 20 East, Township 6 | 

oh " North, Waukesha County, State of Wisconsin. | | aes ag ee |



: See II. PROPERTY ANALYSIS CE ae oe 

| A. Site Analysis | co | ve 

“ 1. Locational Setting - | 

The © subject property is located in the southern | 

oe quadrant of the City of Brookfield, approximately 15 miles oe oo 

west of the Central City of Milwaukee, “and approximately | | 

3-1/2 miles south of the City Hall of Brookfield, in 

i a Waukesha County, Wisconsin. eos a mo 

| i WEES _ The grouping of land use patterns in the general area | | 

of Of the subject is residential in character. However, there | es 

a is a strong core (of commercial development along North © ee 

| | | | Moorland Road, which includes the Brookfield Square | | 

d ] | Shopping | Center, a major regional shopping center with a 

i | | | three national anchor tenants, located North of I-94, There | | 

- is @lso strong commercial development along Moorland and — - 

i Ys - east and west along West Bluemound Road, an east-west of 

oe ee thoroughfare approximately a mile and three-quarters north | | 

i |. of the subject property. Westmoor Country Club lies to the 

a | north and east of Moorland Road and I-94. The first major | | 

- 5 commercial incursion south of I-94 is rising from the - . 

a | ground as the Midway Motor Lodge. This project, when | : 

ns | complete, will partner with the Marriott, lying immediately 7 

i oo north Of. the Subject, to provide a strong draw of motels, | oor



a conventions, and meeting facilities for the western — | 

suburban area. | | | | = 

i _ The area south of I-94 is generally zoned | residential _ 

- with the land to the east of Moorland Road generally vacant 

with some scattered residential and commercial development. | | | 

E | The subject is the only. maior apartment project in the | | - 

: Brookfield area. There is no other land zoned multifamily | 

i | in the City of Brookfield. This portion of Brookfield has_ | 

oe developed rapidly during the 1960s and 70s. It forms an | 

i : area. with Elm Grove, portions of New Berlin, Waukesha, and | | | 

| portions of unincorporated Waukesha County, with the 

| | highest per capita income in the Milwaukee Metropolitan | ae 

fi Area. igh Os 7 fo 

North Moorland connects with the Interstate system and | 2S 

i | north and South into the suburbs of Elm Grove, the 

| | subject's Brookfield area, and New Berlin. I-94 connects to 

f the east with Milwaukee and to the west with Madison, as a | 

F well as interlying communities. | fe | | 

| “Although Brookfield is generally a residential suburb, 

a pe : Brookfield Hills is the only major residential apartment fe 

| complex in the area. New Berlin, to the south, houses two | 

other ‘competing projects, Coachlight Village and Brittany | i 

i - Trace. Since many apartment complexes do not provide an _ of 

| acceptable investment return unless they have below market _ |



: . financing / or because of depreciation shelter, many 7 | 

| | investors are buying on an after-tax basis. Therefore, a © : 

a _ mumber of owners or purchasers are seeking to acquire 

| apartment complexes for their condominium conversion | 

E - | potential. To be considered for this possibility a project a ss 

f must have good room layouts, sound building structure, a co 

good mix of two and three bedroom units, and must be a _ | 

i - , generally attractive project. The subject property is 

| | ideally suited for this conversion potential due to its _ es 

J to ideal location with the surrounding golf complex and open | | 

I | Space and its large and generally well executed and _ a 

. | appointed units. On a per square foot basis, the subject Oded 

4 | property would maximize its conversion potential on a price | 

4 basis whereas in an apartment unit, its rental “rates” are | ee 

i | penalized due to larger sizes relative to its competition. | - 

7 | (Ze Physical Site Attributes | | ae fo 

| | | “This section of ‘the report is oriented to a careful | | 

a | identification of the attributes inherent in the subject 

site. Those pertinent characteristics include the static 7 

a aa eo attributes, legal constraints, linkage attributes, and _ 

| dynamic attributes. | | : a 

i | | . The Static attributes are those characteristics which : 

a ns describe the physical resources of land. ‘They are: PO 8 | |



i a | Size and Shape: The subject is comprised of two mee 

- tracts totaling 14.32 acres, lying south of I-94 and west : | 

i } of South Moorland Road. Both sites are irregular in shape. a 

| | | See Exhibit B. The subject is set south of the Brookfield | 

i Hills Country Club and~ west of Moorland Road. Some fp 

; commercial development is taking place. now along South © | | 

Moorland. Given its unique location in the affluent 

| i Brookfield community, the subject property has singular 08S 

mee ‘siting relative to its competition. | : | | a | 

i we | Topography and Soil: The terrain of the subject he 

i | 4 - property is generally rolling both in the east and west | - 

v. ‘parcels. Surface drainage appears” to be adequate. As | 

| i | referenced from the Waukesha County Soil Survey of the UsSe | vo 

oe oo Department of Agriculture, Table 8, entitled, “Engineering fo 

i . ; - Interpretations for Specified Uses." Exhibit I, the general ae 

i . | soil types are indicated to have_ moderate to severe | | | 

| | | Zz limitations for various uses including the existing use. | 

i | Its potential | problems of high water table and high 

- | | shrink-swell potential and lower bearing capacity caused | 

a | the land planning firm of Nelson and Associates to be | : 

| & ‘consulted in the original development of the project to | 

| i 1 engineer around potential problems. As can be seen from the | 

i | map in Exhibit I, these characteristics “are generally Lo | 

1 | = — 8 -



| a | common to soils in the general area of the subject property 

| to the south and west of I-94 and Moorland Road. 7 

| i Flood Hazard: The subject property is. not situated in | 

: a designated flood hazard area as indicated by the survey | | 

i | | provided by the Q U.S. Department of Housing and Urban | sos 

4 | Development. OS ) aR es wn | 

-_ Access: The subject Site has good accessibility via | 

i | _ South Moorland Road which connects with the east-west | 

S 2 I-94 and connects to the south to West Greenfield Avenue 

i | and the neighboring New ‘Berlin, to include the New Berlin | | 

j | | | ‘Industrial Park, which lies to the West of Moorland Road | _— 

~~ | between Moorland © and Calhoun Roads. This’ industrial - : 

i | complex, started in the early 1960s, comprises a number of | a 

| a ‘major manufacturing and distribution centers and is the 

i po ae largest industrial park in the Milwaukee Metropolitan Areae | 

u . T-94 connects to the west to Madison and intervening : ps 

i oe communities and to the east with the Milwaukee Metropolitan | 

i Area. North Moorland Road provides convenient access to the | 

major: régtonal center of Brookfield Square and north into / 

i yo the premier residential communities of Elm Grove, — ee 

: Os Brookfield, and then farther north to Menonomee Falls. | i 

i 3. Legal Constraints oe oe a , } 

i | These include specific controls such as zoning and | 

identified external public or private controls on use or |



TREE 

i potential legislative or administrative attitudes and | 

| procedures which would impact on the owner alternatives for me fo 

‘ use or reuse of the subject property. os / | 

| 7 Zoning and Site Restrictions: The subject property is a 

| an existing use of M-1l multifamily residential in the — | o 

’ 7 “Brookfield community. The necessary building permits, - 

| reviews and approvals, including an ordinance change and 

i | : further reviews by state agencies, took place before | | 

oe | construction. It Should be noted that the current size | ; 

i requirements for M-1 in terms of floor “area ratios, ~ \ | 

— | setbacks, side yard and dedication requirements would fe 

| i | necessitate a parcel of 67.5 acres to allow construction of fp 

i | the ‘subject's 135 units. This vould make construction of © - 

- ae competition almost impossible in terms of land cost alone. | 

a a There are no known restrictive deed covenants affecting the | 

| | property, based on our research. — | cE | | wit 

Hy Easements and Encroachments: There are no apparent | | 

| i easements or encroachments which would adversely affect the | | 

; marketability of the subject. | | | 

i eg Utility Services: The following services are available oe 

| and connect to the site: oS j Be ao - 

|. : - Sanitary sewer. A 12-inch inter- The Milwaukee 

i | cepter sewer connecting to a 30- Metropolitan | | 

| - inch drain in North Moorland Road Sewage Commission a 

a | : to the east. ~ a | | | 

| | | | 10 | | | | 

i =e ae



i Loud Rene, Tuo. - 

i oa Storm sewer and concrete box. © The Milwaukee | | 

| ) Oo | Metropolitan ) 
4 : | | Sewage Commission | 

| - Water Service. A 16-inch main The City of 
located on East Moorland Road | Brookfield a | 

q with on-site distribution. | 

| Electricity, underground. oer _ Wisconsin Electric © S 
| | | | | ~ Power Company | a7 | 

a | : | | (WEPCO) 

. Natural gas. Wisconsin Gas 

i ops: | | Company — | | 

| | Telephone. | oe) | _ Wisconsin fa 
i to | | | Telephone : | 

4, ‘Dynamic Attributes pgs | | eee | | 

a ee Dynamic attributes have to do with the mental or oe 

| - emotional responses which the subject project stimulates - a 

J and how they affect decision-making behavior. The subject — - 

a 7 has very good accessibility and configuration, extremely. oe 

good visibility, and generally good location within a oe 

q stable | residential | area. The project is one of the best 

Situated in the Milwaukee Metropolitan Area. All of these — us 

i attributes are considered to be positive attributes 

i affecting the subject property. Negative attributes | 

| | ) affecting the subject property generally. refer to its as 

i : rolling © terrain, which drops some 20 feet from the | 

S - northwest corner of the site to the South Moorland Road 

i | : frontage, requiring a number of retaining walls and © 

7 to embankments and the neaby townhouses which do detract from — te



a | overall site optimization. On balance, the subject is” one . . 

Of the most desirable projects in the Milwaukee | es 

i . | Metropolitan Area. Its setting, given the open space and fp | 

golf course to the north, provides a unique attribute for _ . 

J the property, which, combined with its location in the — 

4 affluent Brookfield area, provides a singular asset for . Ss 

investment potential upside probabilities. | 

i a 5. Improvement Description | | | | 

| | The two phases are improved with 135 units and 136 ; 

i ss parking garages or carports which were completed in late poe 

" | 1969 with the original planning and site clearing for the | | 

| | first portion of the development started in the summer of | 

| | | 1969. - ‘The average age of all units is therefore | | | 

| —_ approximately 12 years. - | oe Ss a | - 

i | | Building construction consists of concrete block and | oes 

; : poured concrete floors and footings, some on grade, with | 

. basement walls, ‘wood framing, textured gidind, and | | 

i decorative wood and stucco board exterior walls, and | a 

composition shingle roofing. All drives and parking areas 

i | | are asphalt paved and striped. The 136 carports are ~— 

a | ‘reinforced concrete structures built into hillsides with : | 

i | 12- to 15-car capacity. Other improvements | include a 

i | recreation building of approximately 2,200 square feet on | 

| | ee two levels, an in-ground, olympic sized pool with Filter - | 

; | coe 42 | | | ae



| and water treatment and cleaning facilities, laundry on 

| facilities in the basement of each structure, and two | 

i fenced tennis courts. a | | | | 

| | Partitioning and soundproofing for each unit consists 

i of a nominal 8-inch wall with 2 x 4 staggered studs, 1/2 | 

a inch to 3/4 inch sound-board on both sides, and 1-1/2 inch a 

batt insulation. Each unit has a private patio or balcony, © 

i | | depending -on its location at grade or higher levels. All - 

oe | | interior walls are painted, and floors are generally 

i _ carpeted in all rooms except the bath, which has a ceramic “ | 

i : tile floor, and the kitchen, which is finished with a vinyl | : 

ropes flooring. Storage and ‘laundry rooms are located on the 

a = lower level according to building plans. There is a range, : | 

| | refrigerator, dishwasher, garbage disposal, vent fans, | | eS 

i T individual air conditioning unit, and electric panel 2 , 

- a a heating and ceiling fan located in each unit. | | | 

i The project is, in general, quite above average in : 

i / overall condition given its age. There is some minor | 

fo exterior and general touchup that would serve to improve | | 

i the overall condition to above average condition. ; a | 

sof NS : “The £loor plans for the subject property are located in Ps ee 

i "Exhibit C. ee es : :



J | | III. THE USE PREMISES a | - 

| Given the strong investor demand for multi-family | | 

apartments, and indeed almost any real estate investment, | 

the most ‘probable use of the property, given its physical - | | 

| and economic characteristics, is continued operation as a or 

q | ‘residential complex for many years to come. This could take 

the form of either a rental apartment complex or conversion | | 

i to condominiums. | ; | 

i | Given the analysis of almost two and a half dozen sales | 

| which were included “in ‘the valuation of the subject ~ 

a oe property, it is concluded that the most probable buyer for fo 

residential properties, such as the subject, in the | 

d | southeastern Wisconsin area market is a general partner = ee 

| A | Sponsor, a syndication, or an entity holding title in @ | 

| | joint or common: “teriant vehicle. a | : 

4 | - Interviews with those involved in the recent apartment _ we 

- transactions have provided the basis to analyze not only 

i | the terms and conditions of the sale but to gain an insight | 

‘ into the "investor calculus" of the perceptions and 

S | attitutes of the buyers making their buy-hold-sell | 

i decision. Additionally, principals of the four largest ee Sega 

| syndication entities in the midwest were intervieweds Based 

7 ney on these interviews, we have found that the investor foes | 

| calculus generally involves a_ general partner sponsor | 

7 7 1h Ce oe



; _ acquiring property that Gan be in turn marketed as units to | 

limited partner individuals or other monied interests, | 

f Pe including pension Eunds. | | ne me 

| The general partner. provides skill, know-how, and- Se 

i | management abilities while the limited partners provide the oe ae 

i equity contribution and in turn obtain tax shelter and buy © | a | 

| a the right for appreciation potential. Apartment properties a 

i Z are in great. demand because the generally less than 

| vue sophisticated real estate limited partner can identify most | 

i po easily with this type of property. Additionally, | 

S | depreciation | write-offs of. shelters are highest for this _ 

= type of investment vehicle. This was before the enactment oe | 

, a | of the Economic Recovery Act of 1981. me Oo 

at Of the monies raised for investment, a certain | | 

t , percentage will go directly to the general partner interest | 

oe | as fees” for finding and putting together the partnership. | 

d The remainder goes to the equity position to acquire the 

: property. Transactions are almost always entered into with 

| the assumption that the seller will provide below market 

1 | - | mortgage financing. Each deal is individual and there is no | | 

| typical financing available except to say that standard | 

i | mortgage rate money financing is not utilized. The main © | 

a | | yardstick for the purchase is that the general partners 7 

es | coe will acquire a “property based on zero, breakeven, or no | a
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a J cash flow after provision for operating expenses and debt - | a 

7 sss gervice, with perhaps even some negative cash f low possible _ 

| & in the early months or yearSe Returns to the limited | | 

= so partners on either a before or after-tax basis must exceed _ oo 

F the vields on money market certificates, currently ranging © ns 

in the vicinity of 17 to 18 percent, before tax. Yields | 

currently would have to exceed 18 percent as projected from | 

a | the combination of cash dividends, tax savings, and | | 

appreciation potential. pene a | — 

d oS It should then be seen that the viewpoint of the | 

‘i purchase 1s not from the pre-tax or other normal real — | | 

| | estate provisos, given the standard financing conditions of - 

| a cash down payment and standard mortgage financing, — but | 

| purchases are made based on potential yields to the limited | - | 

: | partner investor after satisfying all other costs. s | | | 

a | In summary then, the most probable use of the subject oo 

d property will remain as residential multifamily, with the | 

a most probable purchaser being a consortium of partners, | 

, either general or general and limited, or by a group of wa 

; investors purchasing aS joint or tenants in common. a | |



a | | IV. DESCRIPTION OF APPRAISAL METHODOLOGY | a 
| . | | FOR THE ESTIMATATION OF VALUE | : | 

 - The preferred method of valuing the subject property is to | | 

estimate or predict its most probable selling price given the | 

| best information furnished from past and current transactions : 

as based on the relevant differences and factors, including ‘ 

terms and conditions of financing. This is to predict the : 

a | nominal selling price of the property within the context of 1 | 

a existing or assumable financing. | ce | | 

: / | | There Follows a recitation and description of a dozen and a | - 

| “half comparable sales which were abstracted from a study of an 7 | | 

= | original 38 sales. Of these, 2 number represent mid-rise or a 

i | shigh-rise buildings as well as others which may not be directly  — | . 

| comparable to the subject. These sales took place throughout | 

F 7 the southeastern Wisconsin regional area. Sales beyond the | cS 

J S Milwaukee area Were used for. two reasons: 1) there has been a | oe 

de lack of transactions in the Milwaukee Metropolitan Area during © | 

i | the last two years and 2) generally Wisconsin investors will 

AAA ‘go throughout the southeastern portion of the state with no | 

| discernable difference being shown to properties in Madison ‘or: | 

| other areas relative to the Milwaukee ar@ae | , | | 

i Each of the transactions is reported in summary fashion. — 

a a Real estate is not a fungible commodity and thus differences pes 

from property to property are generally significant. Adding to



0 eee eee a 

a | these vagaries are the problems of changing financial market © | 

| conditions which are further compounded by the volatility of | 

a the market and the noted lack of real estate market efficiency. 
: . . . | 

a The most pertinent question at hand is the method to 

| determine the best predictors of the sale price of the subject _ a 

" property given the terms and conditions of the recent market | ds 

transactions. 
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a - s,s VALUATION METHODOLOGY st” oes | | 

: | Secular changes in the money markets have disjointed many 

| of the conventional valuation methods. This has led, out of | 

| i fo necessity, to a use of methods which can be shown to predict | eens 

| | value based on replication of recent market transactions. The — : 

‘ | methodology used in this report has been recommended and - 

| available but previously was not widely practiced in most 

i | valuation contexts. | ee | | | ES | | 

i 8, ‘The methodology utilized in this report will differ te 

a slightly from the conventional - three © approach valuation a 

| a methodology. — However it will be used because the three | 

- approaches of eoet: income, and market usually do not replicate | | 

d | the actions of actual buyers and sellers making their oe ed 

a | buy-hold-sell decision. | woes Shs wo | 

| Undercurrent in market conditions ana in this market tier - 

a _ which involves the resale of large investment grade properties, | | 

| | the cost approach is of little relevance. What matters most to | - 

| the investors is the current economics of the project in terms : | 

| ; of rental income and expenses. This is then placed in the 3 

PE context of current market transactions with various indicators - | 

i | such as price per unit or gross rent multiplier, or capitaliza- 

“ | tion rate providing parameters within which the relative 

i goodness of the deal is compared. To recreate or replicate this | 

; : methodology, we have utilized three methods, o£ two pricing — fo | 

“ Soe | 19 | | 6 cS



| a |: methods, to check upon the final estimated selling price. The | 

First is an estimate of value by the income approach or | 

a | valuation based upon the investment economics of the project. | 

| An analysis of income receipts and operational expenses will be 

i conducted. The resulting net income will be processed into an a 

5 indication of value. What makes the latter step difficult is _ 

the various methods of financing available in the market. Most | 

i apartment properties are purchased by the most probable buyer | | 

type described previously, the syndication, or joint ownership - 

S| vehicle. They will purchase the property at zero cash or 

7 break-even point. based upon projected first year revenues and fo 

. | | expenses. The cash break-even point will depend on the type of ' 

a | financing available. Currently, all transactions we are aware Joos | 

| of had financing provided by the seller at below market rate. | : 

i | interest. The terms and conditions of the financing can take | 

| many forms, for example, a property could have the seller | 

| d _ taking back a land contract at & percent interest, or 12 | | 

percent interest, or at the prime rate plus a certain number of | | 

| percentage points. Fach one of these would have a different 

i debt service dollar amount. and therefore change the amount of | 

: debt that the property could Carty?” thereby affecting the 

i - | actual price paid. A current example is an apartment project | | 

i oo offered for sale in a southern Milwaukee suburb. The seller is | 

| willing to take back a land contract with a five year balloon 7



5 ' a at the following terms and conditions of interest. In year one, | | | 

| the seller would require a 10 percent down payment with a first | wk 

i year interest of 8 percent only on the remaining balance, in 

| year two an additional 5 percent down with the balance carrying 

a an interest rate of 9 percent interest only, in year three an | eg 

additional 5 percent down would be ‘required with a 10 percent . oe 

| interest only debt service on the remaining balance for years 3 , 

| a through 5. ES gi tig Ss 

ue The valuation approach that is used will only bracket a | : 

| i | probable sales price for the subject property. A benchmark | : oe 

: _ price cannot be estimated | because | standard | loan terms and | : 

| conditions are. not ‘stabilized or, generally available, and eee 

4 | indeed, each deal is so dependent upon its specific loan terms ss - 

| and conditions. , Pee | ces : 5 | a 

i | | | The next approach that was used was to analyze sales and | | 

| 7 the current: ‘asking price in the southeastern and central | - 

Wisconsin area to derive a method to predict a value which can | 

A {- be shown to be a good predictor of value because a high | | 

correlation or association between price and _ the “predictor fo 

i a variables can be demonstrated. This methodology will predict a | 

| : value based on the variables of income and down — payment. Our | | 

i | on-going analysis of apartment sales in the Wisconsin area | 

i shows that there is a good correlation between some of the = oe 

| major variables of income and other factors. The method 

a ay |



a a utilized to predict a value is a refinement. of multiple | 

i regression analysise This refinement allows the selection based 

4 on best fit of variables such as income or. down payment that _ | 

, would best predict the selling price of the subject property © | 

J from all possible subsets and combinations. This method allows po 

the entry of various items that relate to the income, expenses, | 

other physical factors, such as the selling price per unit and | 

a | the condominium conversion potential of the sale properties, 

a and then searches for those variables which best | predict. the | 

‘ | selling price. When the equation and variables have been | | 

5 selected, it is then possible to enter pertinent input items 

| for the property being valued and calculate a predicted sales re 

a | price based on the central tendency of the mass of the other | 

| sales utilized... oe ae - a ak ; 
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i a VI. INCOME AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS | |. 

| ° As stated previously, in valuing the subject property, we | | 

| have derived an estimate of gross revenues, operating expenses, 

i and net income. - | | See ke 7 we - | 

| - The first step in: our analysis is to project gross | oS 

4 potential revenue. ce ae - | | 

| Table 1 is an apartment rentals survey of competing | 

i projects and the subject as of the valuation date. Table 2 is a 

i | rental comparison chart which shows the subject and the | - 

; | ‘competing properties and their current rent schedule. It should : 

i | -be noted that the subject property is situated in Brookfield | z 

ft and is the only one of the comparable properties that is as, fo 

a | well located. The prestige of the Brookfield address should be ~ “3 

i / ; reflected ain the rental rate comparison as a premium. The | | 

dT Coachlight Village is a somewhat ‘similar, although less ae 

i desirable, project located on the south side of Greenfield | | 

| Avenue, approximately 2 blocks to the south ‘and west of the | | | 

i subject property. The Brittany, a former Kassuba project, is - 

[ located on the west side of Calhoun Road. The other projects | ) 

we | are nearby competing projects, the Springdale Apartment Complex | | oe 

i is located in Waukesha while Parkland Green is located closer | 

no in on West Cleveland Avenue. Mayfair Manor is an older complex | | 

i | located in the western suburb of Wauwatosa. ovals a ,
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i | | TABLE 1 | | 

a APARTMENT RENTAL SURVEY | | | 

i PROJECT: Coachlight Village | : | | | 
| 159th and Greenfield 

: New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151 ee 

i TYPE OF PROJECT: | | | 

_ 208 - Unit Complex | a | | 
i Built: | | 

Site Area: , | 

i | DATE OF INSPECTION AND PERSON INTERVIEWED: 

| - September 9, 1981 _ | oe: | | 
i Rental Agent | : | | | | 

NUMBER & TYPE $ SQ. FT. S$ 
OF UNITS RENT/MO. AREA RENT/S50, Fr. 

1 Bre, 1-5-bath | | | 

56 2 Bre, 1 bath | 390 $50 Al 
a | 32 2 Bre, 1.5-bath 405 1,050 | 039 

3 Brey, 1.5-bath | 

a 23 2Bre, 1 -bath = = 400 1,025 640 

| FEATURES INCLUDED: (Check if included) oe 

i Range a: Hot Water x | os 
. Refrigerator X Electric | 

Dishwasher | Pool - 2 | | 
i Disposal x Clubhouse 

| Carpeting X | Tennis Courts: | 
A.C. - Central : Parking: 2 each Outdoor, Indoor 

i A.C. ~ Sleeve x Extra Parking Charges: _ a 
Heat — ON Other: | 

| COMMENTS: The apartment .complex is adjoining the Coachlight | 
i Village Condominium Complex. The project is in a good state of . | 

repair. There were no vacancies at the time of this 
investigation. There are G-month and l-year leases. See Exhibit 

i "EH" £or unit floor plans. 

J | | 24 , -
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| | TABLE 1, Continued A 

i a APARTMENT RENTAL SURVEY | | | 

i PROJECT: Brittany Apartments | : | 

| Calhoun & Brittany Lane (North of Cleveland) | 
' New Berlin, Wisconsin 

| TYPE OF PROJECT: — , SS | | 

4 186 - Unit Complex | | are 

, Built: | | | 

| Site Area: a 

i | DATE OF INSPECTION AND PERSON INTERVIEWED: | | 

September 9, 1981 _ | | 
i Property Manager | | | 

- NUMBER & TYPE ~ : $ SQ. FT. $ 

i —_OF UNITS ss RENT /H0. AREA. ss RENT/SQ, FT. 

20 1 Bre, 1 -bath | 325 : 715 245 

i | 3 Bre, 1.5-bath | | 
= 166 2 Bre, 2 bath > - oe | - 

| | (center) : a . 380 975 039 | 

a (corner) . 395 | 975 — 41 

FEATURES INCLUDED: (Check if included) _ | 

i Range a  & Hot Water x | | 

Refrigerator X Electric | 
Dishwasher | x Pool (outdoor) x. | | 

i Disposal x Clubhouse 
| Carpeting x: | Tennis Courts: | 

. AeC.e -~ Central | Parking: x Outdoor, Indoor : 
: A.C. - Sleeve x Extra Parking Charges: 
i Heat | x Other: | 

COMMENTS: One vacancy as of date of inquiry. Project is es 
i appealing and well maintained. 1 year leases reGuired. 
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oe TABLE 1, Continued | : 

q PROJECT: Parkland Green | | 
15000 West Cleveland _~ | 

1 New Berlin, Wisconsin | | | 

TYPE OF PROJECT: ae De ees | | 

| 124 - Unit Complex | | - 7 
Built: 1971 | 
Site Areas: | 

i DATE OF INSPECTION AND PERSON INTERVIEWED: - | | 

| August 8, 1981 | oe - | | oe | 
A Resident Manager | | oe | 

NUMBER & TYPE Be SQ. FT. S$ 

68 1 Bre, 1 bath © 375 720 | 252 | 

56 2 Bre, 1.5-bath = 435 | 980-1000 044 | = 

' | 3 Bre, 1.5-bath | Ea a 

FEATURES INCLUDED: (Check if included) | 

i Range | x Hot Water x | on 
; Refrigerator x Electric — : 

Dishwasher x Pool X 
i Disposal | x Clubhouse | 

| Carpeting x | Tennis Courts: | 
) A.C. - Central , Parking: x Outdoor, x Indoor 
f A.C. - Sleeve x | Extra Parking Charges: Indoor $20/ 

Heat © x | | month | os 
| we - Other: | | 

i COMMENTS: 100 % rented. Property in good state of repair and © | 
| | is attractive. All tenants on l-year lease. ne Be 

2 — % a...



| | | TABLE 1, Continued | 

i PROJECT: Springdale Apartments | | 
2415 Springdale Road a | | 

i Waukesha, Wisconsin | * | 

TYPE OF PROJECT: eae | e | ae 

a 199 = Unit Complex | | 
Built: 1972-73 | | 
Site Area: | 

i - DATE OF INSPECTION AND PERSON INTERVIEWED: | —_ | 

| | September 8, 1981 ; | 
| 7 Manager | | | | 

NUMBER & TYPE © § SQ. FT. $ 7 

2 | —OF UNITS RENT/HO. AREA RENT/SO, Fo. 

79 1 Bre, 1 -bath > 335 & 340 677 & 733 49 & 46 
| 1 Brer 1.5-bath | . | . =. 

| | 2 Bre, 1 -bath | | | | 
| 100 2 Bre, 2 ~bath 385 &@ 395 936 & 965 041 | | 

3 Breer i -bath 

7 3 Bre, 1.5-bath | | eee - 
20 32 Bre, 2 bath 410 & 415 1150 & 1200 036 & 235 oe 

q FEATURES INCLUDED: (Check if included) 

ae Range Roe Hot Water x | 
: Pefrigerator x ‘Electric 

i Dishwasher | x | Pool x , 
Disposal x Clubhouse x 
Carpeting x Tennis Courts: 1 Paddle Court | 

a | A.C. - Central Parking: 2 Outdoor, Indoor 

A.C. - Sleeve | Extra Parking Charges: | | | 
tf Heat © x Other: | 

i COMMENTS: The subject project is in good overall condition and | | ae 
currently has one vacancy. Project amenities include 1 outdoor. 

i heated pool, 1 outdoor paddle court, and a clubhouse. | od 

| Heat and hot water are included in the rent, tenants pay. 
their own electric. No indoor parking facilities are 

4 available. | : | | ie , | 

ql —— , | 27 .



Op i aD UL | | ; _ 

i - 

| , TABLE 1, Continued | | - 

i | | APARTMENT RENTAL SURVEY : | - 

i PROJECT: Mayfair Manor Apartments | | | 

. | 11040 West Meinecke Avenue | 

Wauwatosa, Wisconsin | | | 

TYPE OF PROJECT: os a | | | es 

: 192 - Unit Complex (Garden) | 
Built: Approximately 1960 : 
Site Area: 

i | DATE OF INSPECTION AND PERSON INTERVIEWED: © | - 

|. August, 1981 | ok | we 
i Assistant Manager | oe a | 7 | | | 

| NULIBER & TYPE | | ° SQ. FT. | 8 a , | 

| 1 Bre, 1 -bath ae eee eee | 
1 Bre, 1.5-bath © es | 7 

a 168 2 Bre, 1 bath | 275 810 033 | . | 

Oo 3 Boer 1 bath | | 7 . . 

; 240-3 Bre, 1.5-bath = =——-295 1,024 £29 | 

we FEATURES INCLUDED: (Check if included) | | | 

a Range | x Hot Water By tenant 

Refrigerator + $5/mo. Electric By tenant | : | 
Dishwasher x Pool | | 

i Disposal x Clubhouse 
Carpeting + $10/mo.. Tennis Courts: | | | 
A.C. - Central ~=«x Parking: 1 Outdoor, Indoor — 

i A.C. - Sleeve Extra Parking Charges: | oo 
i Heat | By tenant Other: | | | | : 

| — COMMENTS: Laundry facilities and storage lockers | Oke | 

. | No locked lobbies | | | | 
: a Feir soundproofing . : - | 

| Fair maintenance policy . | 
i Occupancy at 95% noes 

" | | 28 | | = | | a
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a no TABLE 1, Continued - | 
; | | | | 

i PROJECT: Brookfield Hills Apartments | | | 

| 15855 Pinehurst | | | 

| 5 Brookfield, Wisconsin . | 

TYPE OF PROJECT: | | | | ee | 

) i 135 - Unit Complex | | Ee | 
Built: 1969 | | | | OO 

Site Area: | | 

i . DATE OF INSPECTION AND PERSON INTERVIEWED: 7 a | 

| :  FPebruary, 1981 | | | | | 

4 | Manager | — | | : . 

ee NUMBER & TYPE | $ a SQ. FT. | S$ | 

4 OF UNITS RENT/HOe | AREA RENT/SO, PRs | | 

32 1 Bre, 1 -batn — 340 © | 885 | 038 
1 Bre y. 1.5-bath _ | | . . 

| a | € 2 Bre, 1 -bath 375 | S66 03S a | 

ee 76 2 Bre, 1.5-bath 405 1,200 034 

a 3 Bre, 1.5-bath fee e | ee 
|) 15 2 Bre, 2 bath, © Soy a - | | | 

| Den 70 1,440 33 

FEATURES INCLUDED: (Check if included) , | . : 

a Range x Hot Water X | | ; 
Refrigerator x Electric. 7 - | - 

| Dishwasher | x Pool | ys | | 

i | Disposal x Clubhouse x | : 
: . Carpeting > x | Tennis Courts: _ - | As 

- A.C. - Central Parking: x Outdoor, x Carport (1/ | 

AC. - Sleeve | : | apt.) | 
a | Heat Extra Parking Charges: © | 

7 oe | Other: | | | | 

i | COMMENTS: Five vacancies as of this report. | | S 

od. Tenants pay their own heat and electric. oe ee 
| Amenities include an 18 hole Brookfield Hills golf 

| i | a é course adjacent to the project. | 

, | — . 29 : | |



i The rental comparison chart, Table 2, shows” the subject ea | 

property is greatly under the market when comparing size and | 

' amenity features and premium location relative to the other | 

properties. It should be noted that the subject property, with | | 

P - its larger sized apartments, will be near the. bottom of any | | | 

| 5 range but given its other attributes, it is. definitely under- 

rented as of the valuation date. | | | 

Table 3 is an estimation of the current market level 

| a rentals based on the foregoing tabular presentations. | 

i | . ‘Towards the end of projecting operating expenses for the : | 

: | current year, an actual expense. statement for the subject | ee 

property is displayed in Exhibit D. This ean be compared to | 

4 | Exhibit E, which is the Milwaukee garden apartment income and a oS 

| expense analysis, prepared annually by the Institute of Real : | 

i Estate Management of the National Association of Realtors. ek | - 

‘Using these, a pro forma operating statement was prepared. 

i This follows as Table 4. The expense estimates were computed 4 

a primarily rom previous years! actual operating results with : 

- increases factored or based on our analysis and experience of | 

i local trends and national studies. Sa aa | sos ‘ | 

_ The subject property has the heating and cooling electrical - 

E | utility bills paid for by the tenants. This of course has _ 

S | shifted the burden of a substantial portion of the expense | 

| estimates. The utilities that the project would assume 

| = 30 a = |. 
, : —



| | | BROOKFIELD HILLS RENTAL COMPARISON CHART | : = 

o | Size/Rent per Square Foot - — 

| | ee | | ag | . a 
ae | | 1 Bedroom 2 Bedroom 2 Bedroom 2 Bedroom 2 Bedroom 3 Bedroom 3 Bedroom S 

| | | Bath 1 Bath 14 Bath = 2 Bath . Den, 2 Bath 14 Bath 2 Bath _ =. 

| — Coachlight Village 700/.50 950/.41 1,050/.39 | S. 
| (208 units) 1,025/.40 | | | a 

: | | | | a 

Brittany 7, 1517.45 | 979 7-39 - | 
(186 units) | eo | JAN | 

| a | a - | 7 a | | | - | 4 
| | | | | | | | oo 

poet Parkland Green 720/.52 980 , hy | m 
(124 units) | 1,000° ° Oe . N 

Springdale 677/49 | 936, hy . 1,150/.36 
| (199 units) 733/46 965° ° foe 1,200/.35 

. Mayfair Manor * 810/.33. : . —1,024/.29 
(192 units) oon | | Oe, eR | 

BROOKFIELD HILLS | 885/. 38 966/.39 1,200/.34 1,440/. 33 1,440/.34



| pf A ld | | - ed ak honk , 

TABLE 3 ee : 

BROOKFIELD HILLS | | | 
: | ESTIMATION OF MARKET LEVEL RENTALS a 

‘ | | | | Monthly Rent | 
| Monthly | | | Size in per 

7 Rental Square Feet | Square Foot | | 

; «$345 oe oS $ 885 | | 39, en | 

390 966 40 

| ADS | 1,200 35 

| i | | 1,440 a | 33 | a 

3 495 oes | 1,440 | | | | BA | | 

| $345 x 32°= $11,080 

ft | 390 x 8 = 3,120 | | - ps 

415 x 76 = 31,540. | | 

| 475 x 15 = 7,125 | oe | | 

| | hos x 4 = 1,980 oe 

a | | , $54,805 x 12 = $657,660 Gross Annual | 
Ss | | | Rental Income — 

' = , 32 , ,



| (aie ee ee | | 

i | : TABLE 4 | oes 

a | | oe BROOKFIELD HILLS | | fp 
| PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT | 

| a Gross Potential Rental Revenue . $657,660 
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 2 2455_ 

Total Potential Revenue | | 7 $667,115 | 

a Less Vacancy and Collection Loss (3%) De ___ 20,013 . 

Jt Effective Gross Revenue © | = $647,102 

i | Estimatec Operating Expenses | 

| Management (1) | | 7 $32,335 
{ | Maintenance (2) | | 14,275 mo 

| Payroll and Payroll Taxes (3) | 6,510 
a General Repairs (4) wee | 15,765 
-—-« Supplies and Materials (5) | 13,200 

4 Trash Collection (6) | | : 2,070 : 
Snow Removal (7) : 2,140 — | 

= Insurance (38). | | 6,912 | 
a Utilities (Common Areas) (9) | ae | 8,905 | | 

Capital Expenditures or Reserves (10) | 7,896 | 
| Real Estate Taxes (11) | | 132,794 , 

i | Other Contract and Recreational Amenity | a | 

| | Beintenence (12) . “ LEG | 

a Total Estimatec Expenses — $249,014 es 

a | Met Income Refore Debt Service coe S256 ,185 7 

| (1) Manacement calculateG a 5 percent contracted of efiective 
i gress revenue. | | 

(2) Previous year's actual increase by 13 percent. aa oo 
a (3) Adjusted for new management salary but basec on previscus | 

_ (4) Previous year increased by 10 percent. | | Bn 
| , (5) Estimated based on similar western Milwaukee projects. 

| (G6) Current vendor's estimate of cost. | | 
i (7) Previous year increased by 7 percent. . ohh Ea eh OE. oe 

| (S) Previous year increasec by 12 percent. oe | | 
| (SC) Based on projections by local utilities, increasea at 9 © 

i percent. This is for water, common area and vacant unit | 
heating. bates | | | 

| | (10) Based on national studies anc similar projects in | | 

a | southeastern Wisconsin. | | 
(11) Actual for 1¢al. : 

|. (12) EeseG on national studies and histories of similar 
a | ss Projects in Southeastern Wisconsin. © | . 

Ce OPERATING EXPENSES CALCULATE AS 37.3 PERCENT OF GROSS REVENUES | 

| ; AND 38.5 PERCENT OF EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE | rene . | 
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i | liability for include that of water, common area utility | 

a | expenses, and “the heating of vacant units. Expense projection . 

i estimates for these were based on discussions with the a 

Wisconsin Electric Power Company officials who have projected | | 

i increases in electrical power rates to range from 5 to ll | 

percent exclusive of the cost of fuel adjustment. Other 

expenses estimated are footnoted as to source. Total expenses | 

[ calculate to 37.3 percent of gross revenues and 38.5 percent of | | 

| effective gross revenue. | 

i | Table 5 is an attempt to provide certain benchmark © | | 

indicators of value, given alternative financing possibilities. : 

The combinations and permutations of financing packages, 

i | assuming seller financing, are indeed too varied to calculate | oh 

- | exhaustively. Underlying interest rates on the market would 

i —- Yange generally from 8 to ll percent but these could be with a | 

| : | variety of amortization terms, balloon terms, "interest Or fp 

| interest only, and with various step-up or step-down pro- | | 

a visions. Other alternatives would call for wrap-around 

i financing or master leases to guarantee ~ occupancies at 

| i virtually 100 percent rental levels which would also reflect to | 

| either offset gross or net income. A sampling of the ranges of | 

i | value indications gives a sense of the pricing of the subject 1 

| i | property given buyer and seller perceptions of current | income, oso 

| future price appreciation and possible financing terms. | | 

' 3h eee



i | TABLE 5 a | a 

a | ) POSSIBLE SALES PRICES 7 | | 
GIVEN ALTERNATIVE FINANCING 

: 8 to ll percent | | 
| 30 year financing term 

a | Given zero cash break-even a 

: 8 Percent | . | 

| 0 x 225 = 0 $398,188 Net Income | : 
e/5 x .0880 = _,9660 9660 a 

a Capitalization Rate .0660 = $6,033,000 | e, 

a 9 Percent | a 

| O x 225, = 0 . $398,188 Net Income | 
75 x .09655 = _.0724 0724 7 

a Capitalization Rate 20724 | | = $5,500,000: | | 

i ) ____ 10 Percent - | | | 

| O x .25 = C $368,188 Wet Income | 
e/5 x 210535 = _,078975 ~078975 | | | 

| Capitalization Rate 078975 = §5,040,000 | 

O «x .25 = C $398,188 Net Income © | 
a | of/5 xx 114275 = _.0857909 | 08571 | 

. Capitalization Rate 0085709 — = $4,646,000 |



OO OOOO OOO OOOO OOOO OO EEE EEE eV7VsnnNTLTe-: = —_—-a-a_”__ ener ee" 

,  tudaee aod lie | | 

ws | TABLE 5, Continued —— 

| POSSIELE SALES PRICES — } | | 
' | GIVEN ALTERNATIVE FINANCING | 

| 8 to ll percent | : | 
| Interest only financing | 

: Given zero cash break-even | : 

ij oo ae 

| | -75 x .080 = _.060 $398,188 Net Income | | 
i Capitalization Rate = .060 ~ 060 

| = $6,648,000 | 

| | 75 x ell = 40625 | $398,188 Net Income | 
Capitalization Rate = .0&25 a 00825 

4 | a = $4,827,000 oe | 

i ALTERNATIVE FINANCING POSSIBILITIES INDICATE A RANGE OF VALUE 
|  FROH $4,600,000 TO $6,600,000. | 
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i VII. ESTIMATION OF MOST PROBABLE SELLING PRICE S 
| | FROM RECENT TRANSACTIONS | | 

In this section we have completed two items: the first is | 

J an analysis of recent sales of apartment projects occurring | 

| throughout the southeast and south central portions “of the | | 

a | State of Wisconsin and the second is a prediction of selling | 

price for the subject property given the analysis of these : 

p sales. | Oe Oo | 

| | The analysis of sales prices and variables was handled by a | 

i statistical pachage program that analyzes relationships. between 

i | | variables and indicates those variables most closely correlated | 

| to value. The printout for this analysis is shown in Exhibit F. | | 

i | The variables analyzed include date of sale (DATE) , projected | ok 

Z gross income (PGI), actual gross income at the time of sale | 

i | (AGI), number of units (UNITS), condominium potential (CP), | 

i | down payment in dollars (DP), projected net income (PNI) ’ | 

| | “actual net income at the time of sale (ANI), and the selling | 

i _ price per net leaseable area (NLA). — | 

fe | The correlations with sales price are 85 percent or better | 

i | for down payment, projected income, actual gross income and | co as 

actual net income. The program sorts through the various ee - 

ok combinations of the variables and comes up with the best subset | 

A ; of variables. For the subject property this proved to be a 

combination of down payment and actual gross income. It did | . 

i | | | 37 | oo | jo



i this by reviewing other subsets with one, two, three, four, or  d | 

five variables with the criteria being the highest adjusted R S 

i squared and the lowest Mallows Cp, which are statistical 

- measures of association. ae 

a Given this analysis, we can determine most probable selling 

i price usSing actual gross income and down payment as the best | 

| predictors. Most probable selling price can be calculated for 

a the subject property based on these variables as shown in Table 

6. oe co ee 

i . Table 7 represents the regression equation for predicting | | 

3 | the most probable selling price or market value of the subject | oe 

— property. Here the sales price of the subject property is the | ey 

ll | function of both the down payment and actual gross income of 

| the subject property. The actual gross income of the property 7 

i is taken from Tables 3 and 4. The down payment factor here 

J entered as $600,000 was found iteratively by substituting 

, various numbers to find out what sales price was’ the central | 

i | tendancy of a variety of down payment inputs. It should be | 

_ | pointed out that this sales price is merely the central - 

i | tendancy of an ordinary least squares methodology to infer | 

: selling price based on down payment and actual gross income. 

| This is not the lowest or highest number of the range, but is | | 

i the central tendancy based on the analysis performed. The | 

ose calculation of the predicting formula has been based on the | 
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TABLE 6 | | 

| | L 7 : | . Actual © Number Net : 
~ gross, Net of Leaseable Condominiuz 

Sales Sales down (pres area Potential : | a Price Date Payment Income Income Units | | | (SP) (DATE) (pp) = taGT) = CAND TTS) A —(or__. 

. 1. Tuekaway . 5.803 4 5 - Hedghts «$8,082,000 5/11/78 = $692,000 $572,184 $273, 856 240 $195, | 

Ze A ine , 3,082 1 “Courts «2,000,000 «8/31/78 670,000 230,577 151,571 81 83, oe | 
« Alpine . . | 2 1 i ; Apartments 1,350,000 8/15/81 350,000 176,158 91,602 56 64,27 

oe 4. Dutchman's | | 1 | Creek 6,500,000 7/22/80 1,250,000 788,580 392,674 405 2384580 | 
| « Prespect | 

a ° Heights 2,300,000 «5/14/80 500,000 264,911 129,089 132 56,880 1 

Mey Repaseaene , 3 237 , 584 128 76,023 1 | 

| 7. Willowick | | : | | | | i | Pook Apts. 4,712,000 10/7/77 900,000 663,142 404,516 248 238,012 | 
8. Lakeshore . ; Towers 6,500,000 12/1/79 750,000 698,388 363,999 210 204 , 932 r. 

| Qe Prospect a 
a | | ° Towers 7,500,000 12/15/78 1,000,000 808,620 368,942 207 216,978 1 

10. Quarles” | | | a House 3,908,000 12/6/78 500,000 369,150 255,160 126 110,966 1 | 

| | 11. Bay View | a | 7 — | 
| | s Terrace 2,500,000 10/28/77 300,000 304,575 585,720 188 175,790 4 | 

7 | | 12. Alhambra oe | ql | Apartments 2,237,212 12/28/78 300,000 368,640 202,752 96 88,600 1 | 
| 13. Lamplighter 1,630,C61 9/1/80 . 488,000 182,881 113,386 48 44,400 4 : | 

_ 14, Nakoma | | | Heights 3,203,883 11/1/79 500,000 513,280 246,458 168 141,800 1 

i | - 15. Newbury Bay | 
Sale #1 999,565 5/78 200,000 136,286 81,771 hy 39,500 1 

16, Newbury Bay 
' | | Sale #2 1,189,972 10/31/80 150,000 161,905 89,048 ay 39,500 1 | 

17. Rimrock 
* | Hills 2,488,387 11/5/79 600,000 430,800 253,310 140 131,000 1 

18, The Villa 
| | i : Phase I 1,888,787 3/31/80 = 150,000 526,560 ~—«- 255, 381 176 132,100 1 | 

| | 19, The Villa | oe | | | | ‘Phases 
’ . | II = VII 5,169,988 7/12/79 775,900 797,376 478,426 288 207 ,800 1 

i 20. Westridge 4,522,277 5/29/80 = 1,000,000 623,750 374,250 176 | 156,000 1 | | 
. 7 2i. King's . Sc a 

| Cross 1,172,906 3/31/81 354,575 215,491 88,780 58 56,700 0 | | 
i | 22. 22 Langdon 1,083,862 10/20/80 220,000 +=» 148,571 Saag, 183 7h 29, 600 0 , | 

: | 23. Midvale | | - | Sse | |  Hedgnts 1,087,650 10/27/77 100,000 226,920 159,888 60 53,400 0 
! 24, Park Tower 2,242,328 7/25/79 365,809 365,610 161,526 139 =: 96,000 1 | 

25. Shorewood — 
. 

| House 1,284,019 7/1/80 250,000 17%,0007 92,220 56 32, 500° 0 | | 
- 26. 303 | | | | | | i | _  Prineeton 343,976 3/6/81 25,000 55,140 31,875 14 14,700 0 | | 

| . 27. Three | . . . | | 
| | | Fountains 12,090,120° —11730/79° «1,164,120 1,514,292 1,060,057 58h 206, 990 1 | | 

28. Holiday | | . os | | 
| | Gardens 6,036,000 12/18/79 790,750 858,636 = 615,272 301 256 , 450 4 

b Apartment NLA only 
¢ Land lease included at capitalized value 

|



5 | TABLE 7 | | | 

i : | Pen A REGRESSION EQUATION | | 
p | | TO INFER VALUE o a | 

i | Sales Price = Intercept + X (Downpayment) | oe 
| | | + Y(Actual Gross Income) © 7 

i oe Sales Price = Intercept + X($600,000) 
| + ¥($667,102) | 7 

os Sales Price = $101,642 + 3.14123($600,000) | 
a + 6.16118($667,102) | | % 

- Sales Price = $101,642 + $1,884,738 | 
a | + $4,110,603 

| Sales Price = $6,096,983 os | 

i | oe Most Probable Estimated Sales Price (Rounded) | | : | 

| $6,100,000 | | | 

i | This equation was derived from a statistical analysis shown in 
Exhibit F of 28 apartment sales in the Wisconsin marketplace. — : 

i a 40 reek



i analysis of the sales recently occurring in the south and south a 

central Wisconsin area. This formula has a significantly strong) | 

7 correlation coefficient, the degree to which the expected ve | 

| values fit the observed values, and therefore, this method has 

| strong credibility as a reliable value predictor. = = , 

J . | _ A _ . |



i } os VIII. VALUATION AS CONDOMINIUM = = | 

i | This section formulates an estimate of the growth retail — 

sellout price of the subject property, should it be offered for | 

i ft sale as a condominium as of the date of valuation. It should | 

| be noted that gross retail selling price is not the same as the _ | a 

a | net realizable potential for development. The ‘gross sellout ) 

il potential is the aggregate sales price of each unit. The 

retail sales potential would be the discounted present worth | Be 

7 | after such costs as developers profit marketing and selling : 

_ costs and the like have been calculated. | | | we, 2 

i PO The latter is in effect the value to a hypothecated | | : 

| individual purchaser. oe | | | 

i Review of comparables sales in the Brookfield, Elm Grove, | | . 

i and New Berlin area disclosed the following sales. | | | 

Wexford Downs consists of 14 two-story ‘frame and brick : | 

i structures. Each building contains five | residential units. | | 

| There is a recreation building, pool, and tennis courts. The 

i [o subject contains 70 units on 30 acreS». : a | : 

| TYPE: | 14-1458 sq. ft. 28-1432 sq. ft. 28-1214 sq.ft. | a 
i | ROOM COUNT: 6RM-3BR-2BT ~ 6RM-3BR-2.5BT 5RM~2BR-2BT | | 

| Garage & Garage, Full Garage, Full | | 
Utility Rm © Basement Basement | 

: oe 4 an _ ee



a «In =61980 | there were six resales of the project with an | 

| average selling price of $77,500, ‘approximately $58.64 per. a 

i square foot. In 1981 there were two transactions with an 

average sales price of $61.08 per. Square foot. | | 

i | O Woodridge is on the east side of Barker Road south of | 

i Gebhardt Road in Brookfield. Woodridge is a project consisting | | 

of 24 units in 3 two-story and eight-unit brick veneer | 

i 7 buildings. Each unit has 1,300 or 1,320 square feet with 2 

bedrooms and 2 baths. Each unit has an individual garage 

i 1 structure. Amenities on the 8.2 acre site include two tennis 

i | courts. In 1980 there were six original sales with an. average © | | | 

selling price of $70,000 Or $53.44 per square foot. There have 

a : been no recorded transactions for 1981 to dates. | - 

| a Sguire's Grove Condominiums located in the Village of Elm 7 ete 

i oy. Grove along North Moorland Road or Pilgram Road in the Village | 

i - has 76 units which were constructed in 9 buildings on a 16.6 | 

| acre site of which 7.7 is open area. There is a large lagoon, | 

i open parking area, and two tennis courts. | | | 

i | Town (A) 5 Units Town(B) 3 Units Town(C) 28 Units Apt(D) 10 Units | 
: 1,840 SF 1,780 SF 1,580 SF , 1,490 SF | - 

| Cent HW Heat Cent HW Heat Ind Gas HA Heat 2nd Fl only 
i A/C w/Humid. A/C w/Humid. | A/C w/Humid. — Cent HW Heat 

- 5R-3BR-2B 5R-3BR-2B 5R-3BR-2.5B | A/C w/Humid. 

FP 2 c Gar in FP 2c att | FP 2c Det Gar  4F-3BR-2B | 
i _Low Level w/ Gar | | dL car lower) 

oT. Auto Dr , | Level w/auto Dr 

j Resales of the Windsor project in 1980 showed selling



i prices to be $90,000 and $96,000 or sales price per square foot | | 

| of $56.90 and $60.76 respectively. The resale of a Windsor | 

model in 1981 reflected a selling price of $97,500 or $61.71 

i per square foot. A Sheffield model sold in May of 1981 for a - 

- $95,780 or $64.26 per square foot. | | | - - oo 

i to located nearby to the fo 

oe subject property in the City of New Berlin have six different | 

i projects with a variety of unit mix and types. The Coachlight 

| ‘Village Townhouses were built in 1965. Other phases known by — 

i somewhat Similar names were constructed in 1973 and 1977. The 

i were built in 1979. 
| Sale prices on the smaller units run E rom $68 per square Foot | | ; 

i | in two transactions recorded in late 1980 and 1981. While in ae ae 

Coachlight Village Condominium Homes, one-bedroom transactions oo 
F | ran from $38.58 per square foot to $65.48 per Square foote The — | | 

larger townhouses sold for prices ranging in the $58 to $59 per | 

i square foot range. Most recent transactions in the Coachlight 3 

Condominium Townhomes were reflective of five transactions 

i occurring in 1980 through 1981. Sales prices ranged from $57.46 

i per square foot to $63.08 per square foot for the 1,408 square | 

foot unit with 2-1/2 bath arid attached one-car garage. ee | 

i Based on the previously related sales, it is our estimate | 

| that the subject property could be expected to retail units at | 

i | the $60 per square foot range aS an average across the spectrum | 

J of the living units. But the principal unit in the mix for the | 

; — 4 a



. 2 
,| 

a | subject property are 76, 1,200 square foot, 2-bedroom units. 

a | These are easily converted to condominium. The good Size of the zr 

| subject property with units ranging from 885 square feet to | | 

i 1,440 ‘would allow) easy conversion and good marketability | 

a depending upon good financing. For the subject's 154,608 square oe 

foot of net leaseable area, it would be estimated that a "gross 

i sellout price" which is the total aggregate market value of all 7 

| the individual units as of the effective date of the appraisal fe 

i |} at an overall average sales price of $60 per square foot is: | 

a | NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND | | 

eo FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ae | of 

7 | | Ls | ($9,276,500) | | | o 

AS |



i IX. SUMMARY Dee | 

7 | ‘The subject property has been valued after solving for an | 

| equation that would value it based on its investment potential 

a | characteristics based on an analysis of recent sales in the | 

fo southeastern Wisconsin area, © the market area under | 

i | consideration by the prototypical purchaser. An analysis of . 

- both income and expenses for the subject property was conducted 

i based on current competing rental units in the subject's market 

a | and current management experiences. A prediction of value was : } 

then rendered. The final step in the process is to confirm the | 

i | estimation of most probable | selling price for the subject _ | 

ve - property that was derived based on inference from other similar 

i -- properties that have recently sold. This was done via an | 

x | ; | analysis shown in Exhibit G. Current income and projections of | 

a the ‘appraised selling price were input. This analysis shows | | 

i that the rate of return for the subject property of 22 percent | | 

| before income taxes and 21.5 percent after income taxes would © 

i attract purchasers given the floor yields available currently cee Pe 

i an money market certificates ‘of 17 to 18 percent. This isa 

sufficient yield to attract purchasers of limited partnership / |. . 

a | units as previously discussed. | - a 

fe Thus, the value estimate of the subject property has been os 

i | demonstrated and confirmed as a check to the underlying x 

i assumptions inherent in the valuation methodology. It is then oe e



a | our opinion that the most probable selling price or market © 

value of the subject property, given a continuation of use as | | 

an apartment project, as of September 21, 1981, is: 

J | | SIX MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS : 

i :



i ss CERTIFICATE OF APPRAISAL - | 

The undersigned do hereby certify that except as otherwise | 
q noted in this report: — | | 

| We have no present or contemplated future interest in the 
i - real estate that is the subject of this report. 

We have no personal interest or bias with respect to the 
i | subject matter of this report or the parties involved. | | 

Neither our employment to make this report nor our 
compensation for it is contingent upon the value or findings 

j reported. | 

‘To the best of our knowledge and belief the statements of ee 
f fact contained in this report, upon which the analyses, 

- Opinions, and conclusions expressed herein are based, are true 
| and correct. | | 

a - This report sets forth all of the limiting conditions, pe 
imposed by the terms of our assignment or by the undersigned, 

| affecting the analyses, opinions and conclusions contained in | 
| a | this report. ) - : 

| This report has been made in conformity with and is subject - 
to the requirements of the Codes of Professional Ethics and | | 

: Standards of Professional Practice of the American Institute of | 
Real Estate Appraisers and of the Society of Real Estate 

a | Appraisers. | | 

| No one other than the undersigned prepared the analyses, | 
| opinions, and conclusions concerning real estate that are set | 

i forth in this report. | | | | 

| | The American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers conducts a . | 
| - voluntary program of continuing education for its designated 

i memberse MAIs and RMs who meet the minimum standards of this— = 
program are awarded periodic educational certification. I am | 

; | certified under this program through December 31, 1983.



g Brookfield Hills’ most probable selling prices under | 
| alternate use scenarios, as of September 21, 1981, are: | 

a | JNIPLNUALLON Ap MUI AMILY RESIDENI LAL | | s 

7 | | _ SIX MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS a of 

($6,100,000) | | 

E AGGREGATE GROS sLLOUT AS A CONDOMINUM PROJEC" a | 

| ie NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND | , 

? | | - - FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS | 

~ a a ($9,276,500) | | 

i p Of these prices $600,000 could be allocated to land value | 
; | and §150,000 to personal property. | on | : | 

oS Tim Warner, MS, MAI, SREA



q - | | LIMITING CONDITIONS | 

| The certification of the appraiser and/or author appearing | : 

| in this report is subject to the following conditions as set 
forth in the report. | a 

i 1. The legal description furnished is assumed to be correct. 
- No responsibility for matters legal in character is assumed 

fe nor is any opinion of title rendered. Title is assumed 
| merchantable. The property is appraised as though under 

responsible ownership. 

i 2. The author will not be required to give testimony or to | 
| appear in court by reason of this report, with reference to | 

the property in question, unless timely arrangements have 
i | been previously made therefore, at prevailing per diem | 

| 3. The distribution of the total valuation of this report, 
i between land and improvements, applies only under’ the | 
| . existing program of utilization. A separate valuation for - 

: land and buildings must not be used in conjunction with any 
a fe other analysis and is invalid if so used. a 

| 4. The author assumes that there are no hidden or unapparent 

| conditions of the property, subsoil, or structures which 
| would render it more or less valuable. The author assumes | 

no responsibility for such conditions or for the 
| | engineering which might be required to discover such 

a factors. | -, : 

5. Information, estimates and opinions furnished to us _ and 
A | ss contained in this report were obtained from _ sources 

considered reliable and believed to be true and correct. 
However, no responsibility for accuracy of such items 1s 

E a assumed. | | | | 

| 6. Protection of the client's interest regarding the report | 
and its contents is governed by the by-laws and regulations 

i | of the professional appraisal organization with which we 
- are affiliated. | | se 

; | 50° | | . |



i | TIM WARNER 

i | One PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS © oe 

a | MAI, Member, American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, | 
| Certificate Number 5645. : 

SREA, Senior Real Estate Analyst, Society of Real Estate Appraisers _ 

| | EDUCATION | | | | | 

a | Master of Science - Real Estate Appraisal and Investment Analysis - 
| University of Wisconsin | | | | 

7 | Bachelor of Arts - Marquette University - Milwaukee, Wisconsin | 

ne ake PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION aes 

; | | | Society of Real Estate Appraisers | | 

sa Appraising Real Property Course 101 ~ : | 
a ops . Appraising Income Producing Property Course 201 | | | 

| | : Special Applications of Appraisal Analysis Course 301 | | 
Instructor's Clinic 1975 | - 

z | American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers | | 

| Real Estate Appraisal I — Principles | 
a Real Estate Appraisal II Urban Properties | 

| Real Estate Appraisal VI —s Investment Analysis | | 
| Real Estate Appraisal VII Industrial Properties | 

i | Real Estate Appraisal VIII Residential Properties | | 

| | Contemporary Real Estate Appraisal, University of . 
i | Wisconsin, 1977. | | 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE i assti—ts a 

i Mr. Warner is currently associated with Landmark Research, Inc. 
Previously, he was associated with The Appraisal Company of Houston, 

| | Texas, and was the Manager of Appraisal Operations for Mortgage 
a Guaranty Insurance Corporation. His experience includes appraisal, 

| | consulting, and market and financial analysis of proposed and exist- . 
| ing projects; reuse and conversion studies; lease analysis and | | 

7 wee structuring; analysis of equity positions for financial institutions; 
= analysis of proposed multiple land use developments for developers, Z | 

7 investors, and financial institutions. | 

’ | | 5 |



. — JAMES A. GRAASKAMP ~ | 

| PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS | 

i SREA, Senior Real Estate Analyst, Society of Real Estate Appraisers | | 

q CRE, Counselor of Real Estate, American Society of Real Estate 
| | Counselors _ ee | | | 

: | — CPCU, Certified Property Casualty Underwriter, College of Property | | 

a a Underwriters | | | | 

| | EDUCATION 

i | ~Ph.D., Urban Land Economics and Risk Management - University of Wisconsin | 
fo _ Master of Business Administration Security Analysis - Marquette University 

i - Bachelor of Arts - Rollins College | | | fe 

| ACADEMIC HONORS a . | 

A | Chairman, Department of Real Estate and Urban Land Economics, | 
| School of Business, University of Wisconsin Se 

: Urban Land Institute Research Fellow | , 
i ; University of Wisconsin Fellow, Omicron Delta Kappa ee ee 

we Lambda Alpha - Ely Chapter oe | ne | 

| - Beta Gamma Sigma, William Kiekhofer Teaching Award (1966) | | 

i es | PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE | | 

Dr. Graaskamp is the President and founder of Landmark Research, Inc., | ; 
i | which was established in 1968. He is also co-founder of a general 

contracting firm, a land development company and a farm investment 
corporation. He is formerly a member of the Board of Directors and | 

i treasurer of the Wisconsin Housing Finance Agency. He is currently © | 

: a member of the Board and Executive Committee of First Asset Realty | 
Advisors, a subsidiary of First Bank Minneapolis. He is the co- a 

| designer and instructor of the EDUCARE teaching program for computer 
i | applications in the real estate industry. His work includes sub- | 

stantial and varied consulting and valuation assignments to include | 
ce investment counseling to insurance companies and banks, court 

i | testimony as expert witness and the market/financial analysis of | 
various projects, both nationally and locally, and for private and | os 

' corporate investors and municipalities. ae 7 

i ee 7 52 eo oe



‘ JEAN Bo DAVIS 

_ EDUCATION | 

i | tee Master of Science - Real Estate Appraisal and Investment Analysis, . 
Oo University of Wisconsin. Pee Te pe 2 | 

i | Master of Arts - Elementary Education, Stanford University - 

| Bachelor of Arts - Stanford University (with distinctions) 

i | | Additional graduate and undergraduate work at Columbia Teachers ee 
College and the University of Wisconsin 

A | | | PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION | | 

| | Society of Real Estate Appraisers | oe | 

| “ | Appraising Real Property Course 101 | | 
| Principles of Income Property Appraising — Course 201 | | 

i | | American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers es | - 

5 | - Residential Valuation (formerly Course VIII) | | 

7 Certified as Assessor I, Department of Revenue, | | 
| _ State of Wisconsin © | | 

i PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE | | | 

| a With a significant background in education, practiced in California, | 
i Hawaii and Wisconsin, Ms. Davis is currently associated with Landmark 

7 Research, Inc. Her experience includes the appraisal and analysis of . , 
commercial and residential properties, significant involvement in a 

i | _ municipal assessment practices, and market and survey research to | 
: : determine demand potentials. | | | | | 
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of. | | PLOT PLAN FOR BROOKFIELD HILLS | | a 
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1 | | EXHIBIT C See | of. 

| | BROOKFIELD HILLS UNIT FLOOR PLANS aoe | 

; | | ENTRY | : | 

i | | | : I - BEDROOM © | _ 
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a EXHIBIT C (Continued) | 
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a EXHIBIT C (Continued) aS 2 wes 
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| | ACTUAL EXPENSE STATEMENT THROUGH JULY 1981 a 

an —— es , . oo . (aed 

co so - LN aap ing we Dae | | | 7 a 

i “BRUGKEIELD WELLS APARTSERTS | pee ae a tits os 

| ; L135 LIKKS COURT | " . | oe | a 

oe | CEE TSCCKSEIN . CURRENT PL -AR-TO~ =. 
| BRUUKFIELD, KISCCKSIN 52695 | | AuUUNT Ratio aveune a 

—an00 sf - | ANCUME STAVE MENT 5720 | var stevice 3  12,079.9 - = 

) | , SULY 3h, Asal TD RCATRS | 5731 ff GAROAGE REMOVAL "go2.00 4022, 35316200 tsa, = 
va ! | | | CULRENT PERIUE yi ART OGDATE 5740 | BUILDING HAINTENANCE (218.40 04% 16734.68 > 25200—~CO 

| AMCURY RAIAD amet RAT I 5741 ff APPLIANCE REPLACEMENT -BaS. 4k "54 Lieesos ne ae 

: | cos | abhi 5742 WATER HEATER REPLACEMENT 446.60 91 (2,387.07 | *. 2 7¢ es 
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, | S61) ff ELECTRIC-HALL WAYS 15432021 2.91 1199%2244 3.58 5999 ok OPCRATIE . ; ee ee meee 
seis | GLeCTRICOELUD muUse | a32-28 “94 Losi2~ss 738 CRATING PROFIT OR (LOSSIS 5,112.32 10.35 $ 54,111.04 26.14 2S 
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5649 | CLECTHICAL REPAIRS | &o25 02 26063 -01 . | | | 

5650 LANDSCAPING | 175.33 236 1425.65 o3€ | ~ | | 

$651 SHOW REMOVAL | a 2 9669.6% db . 

5652. | GRY WALL REPAIKS | 72.51 202 4 a . 

~  §680 fF POOL MAINTENANCE 42.0233 285 223073 0hQ | oo ’ 

: . $670 SUPPL DES-AAINIENANCE 103.90 22 1522.30 a | 7 : | 

: 5671 SUPPL IES-OFFICE | 1.52 250.66 07 | 
5672 | CLEANING SUPPLIES 2-18 204 — A7S21T 00f ae | | | 

$673 | TV CABLE REPAIR cae 419.87 213 , ee . ; | 

$60i | PROF FEES-ACCTG | 116.50 24 1,177.25 036 . | . : 

. 5690 MANAGERS Sat ARIES 2,003.00 2.03 7,000.00 2.09 : | : ae | ot 

$691 CLEANING SALARIES 439.00 1.08 2,012.00 26 : . ‘ Le - 

5692 | MAINTENANCE SALARIES 900.00 ‘1.83 6,300.00 1.88 | : a | 

5693 | ACDITIONAL HELP 11548.16 = 3035 7,090.46 2612 oo a . 

5700 PAYROLL TAXES 671035 1436 39359.58 1.60. | roy | 

S701. || REAL ESTATE TAXES 6,489.55 13.19 45 s426085 13.55 . , | | 

S102 PERS PROPERYY TAXES , 563045 ~ 617 
$703 | SEWER TAXES | 1e792.00 3.64 = 5376.00 1.60 | 7 | 

| 5709 WORK MANS COMPENSATION . | 249.00 oT : . | 

, $720 ff INSURANCE-GENERAL «970.7597 Sp BTO6220— 2ST | 7 . a 

‘$7 HEALTH IN SURARCL $23.43 1.88 1,376.43 24) | | : . 
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ff  GaRDEN TYPE BUILDINGS 7 : MEDIAN INCOME AND OPERATING COSTS = sy SELECTED METROPOLITAN AREAS . | UNFURNISHED | | | | | a | US.A. | 

| | | MEMPHIS. IN. | MILWAUKEE, Wi i we , 
Pe f 27 BUILDINGS 4o207 APARTMENTS _ 12 BUILDINGS 618 APARTMENTS OFT Ss. | : . : | 34668,619 RENTABLE SQUARE FEET 305,264 RENTABLE SQUARE FEET im = 

| eo BLOGS. -----% OF GPTI------ ---~8/SQ.FI.---- BLOGS. ~----% OF GPTI------ ~~~~$/SQ.FT.--~- < = | LANCOME 7 MED LOW HIGH MED CLOW HIGH MED LOW HIGH MED) LOW HIGH oo ee |  RENTS~APARTHENTS Pl 27) 800.0% 98.22 100.0% 2.65 2.55 2.87 ¢ 22) 99.3% 99.1% 100.0% 4.36 fa AY B = EW RENTS-GARAGE/PARKING | ¢ } } ( 3) 3.3 “15 | oe a | RENTS-STORES/OFFICES Ft 2) 3.9 | 409 ( 4b 12.0 55 “~~ Ss f «GROSS POSSIBLE RENTS F¢ 27) 100.0% 96.2% 100.0% 2.65 2.55 2.87 ¢ 12) 99.5% 99.1% 100.0% 4.36 m a : 
p «VACANCHES/RENT LOSS) = Jt 27) 0 ©=64.8 = 2.90 5S CD db oo oS p «= CFOVAL RENTS COLLECTEO J 27) 94.6 «692.8 = 95.52.50 2.41 2.78) «6 F 12) 99.0 976299.” : C — 

B = OFHER =BNCONE H¢ 83) 868 8089S Tt Ps 204 — | mo B «GBOSS_POSSIOLE_INCOME | 27) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 2.73 2.56 2.95 ¢ 12) 100.08 100.0% 100.0% 4.44 : r oo TOTAL COLLECTIONS ( 27) 95.2 93.7 96.0 2.53 2.45 2.805 ¢ 12) 99.5 98.7 99.9 4.33 | | 0 >, 

| EXPENSES an Ze | MANAGEMENT COSTS + 4027) OTe 6-6 8.0 019 -18 221 ( 12) 5.0 4.2 5-9 222 G) Oo” | OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE ( 27) 204 © 866 § $3.5 -07 -05 = =.10 ( 7) 23 01 ~—n om | B «6 SUBTOTAL_ADMINIST. ( 27) 9.68 7.88 be8e 26 23a) 5 RS RTD] | a 
B SUPPLIES | ( 26) 24 2 a -Oh .Oh .02  € ILD 27 -6 1.4 -03 ,22 os | | BO HEATING FUEL-CA ONLY® JC 15) 1-0 8 8=666 0 awh 030203 tt Sail - - CA & APTS.¥ Ft 9 29 9 03 ee :) 5.3 | -20 m| & o ELECTRICETY--CA ONLY*® Fi 23) 2.3 1.5 2.5 -06 .05 .0o7 ¢ 12) 1.5 1.3 1.9 -06  fo2z! | ; CA G APTS.« |( 4) 1.9 | 05 4 ) ) oe ss B 8=60WATER/SEWER--CA ONLY*® TC 5) 6 . 01 Z| ) | | . at 5 m | CA & APTS.® Ft 22) 1.60 © 4.3 2.3 -05 .04 .06 Ct 12) 1.9 1.3 2.4 09 | > > GAS----------CA ONLY*# |( 6) . 01 ( 3b 4.5 | 07 | aa | | | CAE APTS.*# T( 1) 5 | -OL i 5) 1.2 -03 =z—I>P Ww z = - BUILDING SERVICES (23) 6 24 1.2 -02  .08 .03 ¢€~ @) 1.3 02 9 3I5 0 | om | B «OTHER OPERATING ( 15) 49 22 heb -02  .OL .07 7 1.1 -07 3 NiO = f= - SUDT.O1 AL _OPERALLNG (27) 5.48 4.78 767K NGA 202 BE 95K BLT 45 oO ok a ot ; oe | | | 

ee “” | SECURITY ## ( 28) (3.0 07 ( fe) 1.40 -07 3 Clim +: —4 B =6GROUNDS MAINTENANCE**® J( 27) 2.8 2.3 3.8 -09 .03  .10 ¢ 9) 1.1 | 04 | S$ o|" m B MAENTENANCE-REPAERS ( o2n 1.5 5.0 ti.l 719 2h) 29S 4.3 2.8 4.7 ott o> 3 |-hl— PAINTING/DECORATING*® FQ 27) 3.0 1.5 4.5 709 .05 4.120 «C10 1.5 404 ~- OfO]3 SUBIOLAL MALNIENANCE [¢ 27) 84.3% 29.3% 18.2% 1.37 1.27) 25k) Ot) 12) 6.33 5.3% 6.0% .25 ee 6 eee | | a | _ 0 1 P13 | | REAL ESTATE TAXES (27) 83.2 bhe2 14a -33 629 37 DT KT BLO 73 ©O @ [O: — «GTHER TAX/FEE/PERMET Jt 12) 6 22 1.0 02 .00 .02 ¢{ 8) 2 OL off INSURANCE at 2m 2.9 2.0 4.4 09 .06 1.13) ¢ 12) 2.2 1.4 2.2 06 | m . [tlx ' | Bf  AUALOTAL_TAX-INSURNCE Jf 27) 6.2 24.7% 17.8%) 443849) 2) 93K BR 22a T79 | am a o | 
| RECREATNL /AMENITIES** [¢ 20) 1.0 7 1.2 -02 .02 .03 ¢ a2) 3.0 04 Sf lalo 4 | BOTHER PAYROLL e+ (28d 464. 32 4.9 -10  .09 184 (5) 5.9 221 | Oo tly @ | 

: ~~ 

TOTAL ALLL EXPENSES i 27) 8.0% 45.9% 59.6% 1.30 12.19 1.46 ( 12) 41.0% 308.5% 58.0% 1.62 ° | | B SEL OPERATING INCOME JC 27) 46.7% 34.28 49.92 1.27 .91 1.33. € $2) 56.6% 49.02 59.12 2.51 | 
) B PAYROLL RECAP+« 27) BAT 6.4 11.4 -25  .19 1.29 «¢ 9) a 250 ve | 

; z FOOTNOTE: For a description of Utility Expense (") and Payrolt Cast (°°) reporting, and an explanation of the seport layouts and method of data analysis, refer to the sections Lo . : 

|



OSE EEE EEE 

, 7 : | EXHIBIT F_ | ae | 

| | ANALYSIS OF APARTMENT SALES | | 

| RSTS V7.0-07 MACCAWITS#A Job 14 KB72 05-Sep-81 15:46 © - 
E | #150, 10 | | 

4. Password: | | . | 
| You last used this account on 05-Sep-81 af°C | 

i | Ready | | : | _ | 

DIR | | | 

READY * | - | | 

i BIS P2R.CTL | | | | | 

| /PROBLEN TITLE IS/COMPARABLE SALES ANALYSIS/. | | | 
i NPT FILE IS/W1$ APT SALES/ | 

= : | a VARIABLES ARE 8. , 
| | FORMAT 19 /(48,46%)/. : | 

A | /YARIABLE HANES ARE/SP,DATE,UP,AGI,ANI,UNITS,NLA,CP/. 
SREGRESS DEPENDENT 15 SP | | | 

| —/PRINT EQUATION | 

fi | /END oa | | oe 

| PROBLEM TITLE | Pee: 

dl COMPARABLE SALES ANALYSI3 

NUMBER OF VARIABLES TO READ IN. .... 8 | 
i CASE LABELING VARIABLES»... 2... ID | 

ro PRINT CORRELATION MATRIX... 2 ee ee NO | | 
: ‘PRINT COVARIANCE MATRIZ ......-. NO | 

| ADJUSTED | | | . | 
A —sOR-SQUARED R~SQUARED CP 

| 0.863704 0.860121 “1.031 VARIABLE COEFFICIENT T-STATISTIC 
Hl | | 3 OP 3.14123 4.08 | 

/ | 4 AGl 6.16188 7.438 
; ae | INTERCEPT 101642.20341 | | | 

| | «64 a



i : LS oo | EXHIBIT G | | / 

MS AN ANALYSIS AND TEST OF MOST | | 

PROBABLE SELLING PRICE 

" | — EDUCARE COMPUTER NETWORK 09/21/81 09:48CDT ee | | | 

| | USETI 1.22 UNITS ees | wee 

fl | BF CF O9:49CIT 09/21/81 | | 

4 1. ENTER PROJECT NANE? BROOKFIELD HILLS | 

| 2, PROJECTION PERIOU:? 5 : | | 

TQ REFEAT PREY YRS NOI FOR BAL OF PROJ ENTER 0 | | 

q | 3. ENTER N.O.].! | | 

| 2 398188,438000,481807 5297988, 982987 | 

| | 4. VALUES? 6100000 | | , | 

oS, MTG. RATIO, INT.. TERM 8 NO. PAY/YR: | ) 

fl | 2 674 0927,50,12 | | 

| a 4. ITHP./TOTAL VALUE RATIO & IMP. LIFE:? .88,15 - 

| 7, DEPRECIATION MEDHOD? 4 
i | 1§ FROPERTY LOW INCOME HOUSING? Y OR N? N | 

1S OWNER A TAXABLE CORFORATION, Y OR N? N | | | 

5. ORRINARY INCOME Taa BRACKET & RRACKET IN YR OF SALEs? .590,.50 

fi 9, RESALE PRICE:? 4909000 | 

F L.R.R. BEFORE TAXES IS 22.1717 & | 

AFTER TAX I.R.R. 18 21.522 2 - 

a —_ | 65 eee |
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: SOIL LEGEND oe 

. ER tae ‘a 

/ ‘ The fires capital letter ia the initial one of the sail nome, A second capital . oor \ 

: letter, A, 8, C, 0, E, of F, shows the slope. Moot symbols without 9 slope - ae ang Na 

: lerter are those of nearly bevel soils or fond types, but some are for soils of ae 

/ , land types thet hove a considerable range in slope. The finef number, 2 of 3, : oa Cae 

in @ symbol indicotes that the soll ie eroded of severely eroded. . . cS 

SYMBOL. ME SYMBOL - NAME SYMBOL NAME ee 
. . , ae 

: : he  Adroin muck HmB . Hochheim loom, 2 to 6 percent slopes so No Noven silt foom : ee 

am Altuviel fond HmB2 Hochheim toom, 210 6 percent slopes, eroded 
—. 

. S, Asa Aahkum silty cloy foam, O10 3 percent slopes , Hm? Hochheim foom, 6 to 12 percent slopes, eroded Oc Ooden muck ee a 

: AzA Astatan loom, 0 te 2 percent slopes : HmD2 Hochhein loom, 12 06 2 percent slopes, eroded One. Oshtemo loamy sond, 1a 6 percent slopes . Ss 

AB Aatotan leem, 216 6 percent slopes HmE? Hochheia foam, 20 to 1 percent slopes, eroded On8 Oshtemo eondy loom, | to 6 percent slopes ea 

Hol} Hochbeim soils, 610 12 percent slopes, os Orovkee sitt loom, 210.6 percent slopes ne BS 

7 BIA Blount ettt loom, 110 J percent slopes ; severely eroded QvB2 Oxravkee silt loom, 210 6 percent slopes, eroded : Pe Spel etl 

‘ Bab Boyer loomy sond, I te 6 percent slopes HoD} Hochheim soils, 12 te 20 percent slopes, : OvC2 Orovkee silt foam, 6 to 12 percent stopes, aroded ‘ Phe al 

Bal? Boyer loomy sand, 6 to 12 percent slopes, eroded severely eroded . — “Oud? Orauhes silt loom, 17 10 2 percent slopes, eroded Hee AB ed 

. : . y Ba8 Boyar sendy toom, 190 6 percent slopas HoE3 Hochheim sotle, 2 te 3 percent slopes, | , : Oo? 

: BA Brookston silt loom, Ore 3 percent atopes : severely eroded Pe Palos muck , 

, . os : Ha Houghton muck, 0 te 2 percent slapes Ph Pette itt foom 

ce8 Ceace sendy loam, 2t0.6 percent slopes 8” Houghton much, 210 6 percent slopes. Pa Petia silt foam, moderately shallow voriant 

Cel? Casco sandy loom, 6 te IZ percent slopes, aroded : . Pca Pistokes silt foam, Ite J percent slopes mn 

. , CeO? Casce sondy loam, 12 to 2D percent slopes, eroded ja Juneay sitt loam, 1 te J percent slopes ® 

CoB Conce toom, 2 to 6 parcent stopes RB Ritchey site loom, tte¢ percent slopes x< 

. Cel? Conca loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes, eroded . Kea Kane sitt foam, tse 3 percent slopes _ REC? Ritchey silt loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes, eroded . <T- 

Coed? Caace toom, 12 te D percent slopes, eroded : KIA Kendotl silt loom, I te J percent slopes RE Ritchey silt loom, 12710 W percent slopes 

crc} Casco soits, 610 12 percent slopes, severely crodad KnB Kewounes atft loom, 2 te 6 percent slopes RIA Ritchey sift loom, monled subsoil voriont, — 

; CrC?2 TCosco-Rodman complex, 6 te 12 percent slopes, evaded KnC2 Kewaunee allt loom, 610 12 parcent slopes, areded Lto 2 percent slopes : : w : 

‘ : : CrbD Cesco-Rodman complex, 1210 2 percent slopes / Kwa Koowles tlt leam, 0 to 2 percent slopes Ru Roltin much, deco ener 

: “CE Caace-Rodman complen, 20 to 30 percent slopes Kw8 Knowles aitt foam, 2 to 6 percent slopes Rv . Rollin muck, shallow : . 

: CF Coeco-Rodman complex, Kio 45 percent elopes : / / Ry Rough broken fond =| ~ 

: ao CB Chelsea fine sand, 3 10 6 percent slopes tn8 Lomortings otit loam, 1 te 4 percent slepes . , ; : . / 

. aD Chelsea fine sond, 6.10 20 percent stopes Le Lewnorn silt loom , Sah Se, Chortes sandy loom, gravelly substratum, 

: , : : Ce Cloyey fand : tv Leomy fond = . ‘ Vie 2 percent slopes — 

i Cw Cotwood ett loom : : Ly62 Lerenze loom, 2 te 6 percent. slopes, eroded . A St. Charles vite loom, 0 to 4 percent slopes / 

a . . LyC2 Lerenze toom, 610 12 percent slopes, eroded So Se. Cherles sift loom, 2 10 6 percent slopes 

~~] Oda Dodge silt foam, Ote-2 percent slepes = tLyO? Lerenso loam, 12 10:20 percent slopes, ereded Sea $e. Chartes silt foam, yrovelly substratum, : 7- 

coed ov Dodge silt loom, 2 te 6 percent slopes - O ta 2 percent slores . : qo 

oO Drvenmer ailt loam, grevelly substratum MeA Monews silt toon, tte 3 percent slopes : $8 St, Chartes sitt loom, yavelly substratum, : . 

: : Me8 Markham silt loam, 2 te 6 percent slepes 210 6 parcent stores : Oo 

: : EsA Ettion: silt loom, 1 te 3 percent slopes od Marsh / St Sondy end grovelly food a = 

: . MgA Mortintan gilt loam, Ite 3 percent slepes Sh Sondy foke beoches rt 

Fer Febtus loom, 110 J percent slopes . MhA Mathecton sandy loom, | te 3 percent slepes an Sq Sawmill silt oom, cols neous variant : 

Fad Fon sandy team, 0 te 2 percent slopes Mend Matherton stit toam, 1 to 3 percent slopes Sha Saylesville sits loom, Ore 2 percent slopes . . me 

Fm® Fen sandy loom, 2 to 6 percent slopes MoA Mayville oltt loom, 0.16 2 percent slepes . SB Saylesville silt toam, 212 6 percent slopes 3 

. FC? , Fen sendy loom, 6 te 12 percent slopes, eroded MoB Mayville silt loom, 2 t0 6 percent slopes Sn82 Soyfeaville silt foam, 2 15 6 percent slopes, eroded 

FnO  * Fou sendy toom, loamy substratum: 2 fe 6 percent Mra Maquor sity loam, | te 3 percent slopes . $hC2 Soyleovitle silt foam, ¢ ts 12 percent slopes, eroded — Cc 

- olopes : } v8 Miomi sondy feam, sendy toom substratum, Sm Sebewe silts loom : Oo mS 

/ Fo Fon leem, O te 2 percent elopes . 2 to 6 percent slopes . 

: Fo8 Fon loam, 2 ta 6 percent slopes MvC2 Mom sendy foom, sondy loom substretum, Tha Therese silt loam, O1. ¢ percent slopes QA. . 

FoC? Fou loom, 6 to 12 percene slopes, eroded ° 6 10 12 percent slopes, eroded me Tho Therese silt loam, 212 ¢ fercent slopes ed 

. ‘ Fea Fon silt loom, 010 2 percent slopes . MnB Miami loom, sendy loom substratum, 2 te 6 percent 1nB2 Therese sitt loom, 2 ts 4 percent slopes, eroded 

: , Feb Fon silt loom, 290 6 percent slopes. . slopes ; THC? Therese silt loom, 6.1: 12 percent slopes, eroded : 

: FeC2 Fan silt loom, 6 te 12 percens slopes, eroded MuC2 Miami loom, sendy loom substratum, 6 te » percent : 

. Fe Fou silt loom, loamy substratum, 2 te § percent slopes atopes, eroded : Vea Virgil ails loqm, grave'ls substratum, 

. : : . MnO? Miami loom, sondy foom substratum, 12 te 90 percent: . Oto 3 percent alores : 

. , : . / Ge Gilford loom , slopes, eroded te. . : 

Go Gronby fine sandy loom : Mat Miami foom, sondy loon substratum, 2) 10 90 percent Wo Wollkit? silt loam 

‘ GA Grays silt foum, 0 te 2 percent slopes slopes: . : wé8 Wor sow. sondy foam, 2°. S percent slopes 

GB Greys aitt loam, 210 6 percent slopes Meb Moctgamery silty cley loom / , Wea Worsow foom, Ota 2 pei eot slopes 

: ‘ . GB Griswold silt loom, 2 te 6 percent slopes MedB Morley gilt loom, 210 4 percent slopes weB Worsaw loom, 2 10.6 pervert slopes : 

G2 Griawold otlt loom, 6.80 12 percent slopes, eroded Mad82 Morley silt loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes, eraded Wel? Worsow loom, 6 te 13 cers ent slopes, eroded 

GwB Geiawold ailt foam, motited subsol! voriant, MsdC2 Morlay eilt loom, 6 te 12 percent slopes, evoded . wea Worsaw silt loom, 01. < rercent slopes 

: 210 6 percent slopes MadD2 Marley gilt foom, 12 te 20 percent slopes, sroded , Wma Wosept sandy loom, 1: 3 percent slopes ° 

. . Mala Mundelein silt foam, to J percent slopes Wor Wet alluvial land 

, . Hea Hebron loom, 0.10 2 percent slopes Mig Muskego muck 
/ ‘ HeB -— Hebron loom, 2 te 6 percent slopes . Mak Mussey loom : : , 

4002 Hebron foam, 6 10 12 percent slopes, eroded : : co 

Soil map constructed 1969 by Cartographic Division,” 

: : : : Sotl Conservation Service, USDA, fram 1963 cerial 

. : 
. photogrephs. Controlled mosolc based on Wisconsin: 

| . . 

. plone coordingte ayatem, south sone, Lambert : : . 

: - ‘ 
contformo! conte projection, 1927 North American datum. 

: «an cneggeRGReNaaptaene neiineresnennnp erent eneiveninaneneineRARNTARRED hitaracpirearntaeremeistine OR pt nanapoaNCNn arate pane woman irnnteatnr ont teens eee ee ne eee RE REE Yea ERP IRE ERENT EONAR AACE A TRON omni = est tm 4 «i wean 
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7 | EXHIBIT | (Continued) | 

: | | | | TABLE 8.--ENGINEERING 

4 . . [clayey land (Cv), Loamy land (Lu), and Sandy and gravelly land (Sf) are omitted from this | 

| | | a Suitability as Degree and kinds of | 

Soil series @ source of-- | limitations affecting-- 

- and map symbols | a 

| | | | Foundations for lc | 

Topsoil Sand and gravel Road subgrade buildings 

| | Adrian: At---e------------| Poor; soil is Fair; underlying Very severe; organ- | Very severe; organ 

. erodible and sand is variable; ic material is ic material is 

oxidizes rapidly. high water table unsuitable for unsuitable for 

hinders excava- subgrade. / . foundations. 

. tion. 

7 . Alluvial land: Am--------| Fair; variable------ Unsuitable; soil | Severe; soil mate- | Moderate to severe 

; material is rial is variable; occasional 

variable.. stability and | flooding; soil . 

. — pearing capacity | material is vari 

are variable; able and is un- 

" ‘occasional stable in places 

i 
| | flooding. — | | 

| Ashkum: AsA--------------| Surface layer good; Unsuitable---------| Very severe in sub-/} Severe; fair shea. 

. ' subsoil poor, - goils; high shrink: strength; high 

clayey; water swell potential; compressibility: 

| | i | table within 1 | | severe in sub- ‘high shrink-swe . 

: foot of surface |. | | oo stratum, low _ potential; low 

_ . . most of the time. pearing capacity, | bearing capacit: 

. elastic... “high water tabl: 

Aztalan: AzA, AzB-------- Surface layer good; Unsuitable--------- | Moderate in subsoil Severe; moderate . 

oe 
subsoil poor, low bearing ca- -shrink-swell po 

. lower part is . pacity when wet, tential; high 

. silty clay loam . low stability in | compressibility 

and is unstable in ~ lower part of - poor shear . | 

. sloping areas. subsoil; severe strength; seep- 

. 
in substratum, age, a high wat 

7 | 
| unstable when | table at times, 

| . wet. or both. 

| . Blount: BlA--------------| Surface layer good, | Unsuitable--------- Very severe in sub-| Severe; fair shee 

thin in some soil, high to strength; high . 

| places; subsoil | moderate shrink- compressibility | 

and substratum swell potential; high to moderat 

poor, clayey. severe in sub- shrink-swell pc 

. stratum, moderate tential; low 

shrink-swell po- bearing capacit 

. | tential; low high water tab} 

. 
bearing capacity;| seepage, or bot 

a 
. | elastic. 

See footnote at end of table. . } ca, 

7 | | (124 | | . |
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: | | EXHIBIT | (Continued) | | 

| jNTERPRETATIONS FOR SPECIFIED USES a | | 
i -aple Deranse their properties are too variable fur rating, meita tenets qed bey ER eee tp od) | 7 

| Degree and kinds of limitations affecting--Continued Corrosion potential - | | | — | | | for conduits _ 
: “ " : : . 

i Residential Onsite sewage Commercial and light . Roads and 
. "| development with _. | disposal systems industrial — -» @lrports — Metal Concrete a . 

of public sewer ee . developments . 

. - severe; high water | Very severe; high Very severe; high | Very severe; high High; medi+ Low. | 
| table. water table. water table; high water table; high um in 
Bod | compressibility and compressibility; under=- 

instability; erodible. lying 
. erodible. sand. | 

; } very severe on flood | Very severe on flood Severe; soil material] Severe; material be- |Medium----]| Low. 
| plains and subject | plains and subjec liquefies when low the surface 

a qt to overflow. to overflow. saturated; subject layer has low 
. to frost heave; lo stability and low 

. | bearing strength bearing capacity 
Tt. . when wet; subject when wet; subject - . : 

- : | to flooding. to flooding. 

| . Severe; low bearing | Very severe; fluc- | Severe; low bearing |Severe; high shrink- |High------| Low. | . 
. | capacity when wet; |  tuating high capacity when wet; | swell potential; . 

high shrink-swell water table. high shrink-swell low bearing capac- 7 . 
| oY potential; fluctu- oe potential; fluctu- ity when wet; high. | : 

| ‘| | ating water table; ating water table. | water table. — : 
iT water management . a a . a 
: needed. . 

= a Moderate; moderate Very severe; sea- Severe; moderate Severe; subsoil has |High------ | Low. 
shrink-swell po- — sonal high water shrink~swell po- low stability and 

a, tential; seasonal table; slow tential; high com-. low bearing capac- 
high water table. permeability. pressibility; low ity when wet; sub- oe 

. shear strength; ject to slippage 
seasonal high and frost heave; | 

2 . water table. seasonal high 
. water table. 

" Moderate; low bearing] Very severe; sea- Severe; seasonal high| Severe; seasonal high|High------| Low. . 
capacity when wet; sonal high water water table; high water table; high | 

high to moderate table; moderately to moderate shrink- to moderate shrink- . 
- - shrink-swell po- slow permeability. swell potential; swell potential; | 

tential; seasonal — . low bearing capac- low bearing capac- 
| high water table. ity when wet; sub- ity when wet; sub- 

4 ject to frost ject to frost 
i * heave, heave. 

~ h . , . , z . . : . 

i | | | : e 125 | |
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I EXHIBIT | (Continued) : 

i | | TABLE §.--ENGINEERING INTERPRETATIONS 
| a ne : Suitability as | Degree and kinds of | : | 

: a& source of-- limitations affecting-- 

i Soil series | | 
we and map symbols Foundations for 

Topsoil | - {| Sand and gravel Road subgrade = | _—_ low buildings 

i Griswold, mottled subsoil|Surface layer good, |Poor; substratum | Severe in subsoil, Slight; low com- | . variant: GwB. dark, thick; sub- contains pockets moderate shrink- pressibility; 
. } soil poor, clay — of well-graded swell potential, _ fair shear 

. “ loam, many pebbles sand and gravel;| loss of bearing ca- strength; moder- |. . . in lower part in seasonal high | pacity when wet; ate to good 
some places; sea- water table. slight in substra- bearing capacity.| 
sonal high water | tum, low shrink- 
table. | swell potential, 

. good stability. 

| Hebron: HeA, HeB, HeC2--|Surface layer good; |Unsuitable; thin | Moderate in subsoil, | Severe; moderate 
subsoil poor, lower] layers of sand low stability, low [|  shrink-swell po-. 

i part unstable. and gravel occur bearing capacity; tential; high : 
: . only in afew severe in substra- - compressibility; 

. . places. ‘tum, unstable when poor shear . a . . . a wet. strength. — 

Hochheim: . 
. HmB, Hm32, HmC2, HmD2, {Surface layer good Poor; substratum Very severe in sub- Slight; low com- 

HmE2. but thin; subsoil contains pockets| soil, moderate pressibility; 
poor, clay loam, _ of well-graded { shrink-swell poten- easy to compact; 

. on | many pebbles in _ sand and gravel tial, low bearing | fair shear . | a places. in places. 1/ | capacity; slight in strength. 
. . substratum, low 

Po shrink-swell poten-| | . 
tial, fair stabil- | | 

HoC 3, HoD3, HoE3-------| Poor; gravelly, Poor; substratum Slight; low shrink- | Slight; low com- . 
severely eroded, contains pockets swell potential; . pressibility; a little or no sub- of well-graded fair stability; easy to compact; 

clos soil. sand and gravel little or no sub- fair shear . 
| in places. 1/ soil above substra-| strength. | 

i . : . ¢ tum. 

. Houghton: HtA, HtB------| Poor; oxidizes easi- |Unsuitable-------- Very severe; organic | Very severe; . . ly; erodible. | soil material. organic soil 
a material. 

j . See footnote at end of table. Oo : s 
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J EXHIBIT | (Continued) oy | | 

i rv | | | 

| ;ok SPECIFIED USES--Continued | | | | 

Degree and kinds of limitations affecting--Continued Corrosion potential 
- Por ce. dudus . . 

. Residential Onsite sewage {Commercial and light Roads and 
: . gevelopment with |. disposal systems industrial airports Metal Concrete 

i public sewer . | ~ developments a 

| . yoderate 5 seasonal Very severe; seasonal] Moderate; seasonal Moderate; seasonal High----| Low. 
. | nigh water table; high water table. high water table; high water table; 

pasements likely to subject to frost subject to frost 
. pe wet. | heave. {| heave; low bearing 

capacity when wet. 

i . Slight on slopes of O|Severe; slow Moderate; moderate Moderate; substratum Medium--| Low. 
to 6 percent; mod- | permeability. shrink-swell po- has low bearing | 

| erate on slopes of | tential; low shear capacity when wet; | 
. -| 6 to 12 percent; strength; high moderate shrink- 

substratum has — po compressibility. swell potential. . 
i moderate shrink- 

: swell potential and - 
, | . | low bearing capac- | | ae | | 

, ity. / . . 

a - very slight on slopes/Slight on slopes of |Slight on slopes of 0 | Slight on slopes of O | Medium--| Low. . 
an of O to 6 percent; O to 6 percent; to 6 percent; mod- to 12 percent; mod- 

. slight on slopes of] moderate on slopes erate. on slopes of erate on slopes > 
6 to 12 percent; of 6 to 12 percent; 6 to 12 percent; stronger than 12 
moderate on slopes severe on slopes severe on slopes percent; subsoil has; | 

i of 12 to 20 per-~ - stronger than 12 ‘stronger than l2 moderate shrink- . 
. cent; severe on percent. percent; erodible swell potential; | 

. slopes stronger ee | in sloping areas. erodible in sloping 
. than 20 percent; os | areas, 

| .|  erodible in sloping| | . | , a m 
areas. os _ . 

{Slight on slopes of OjSlight on slopes of |Moderate on slopes of | Moderate; vegetation Medium--{ Low.) 
to 12 percent; mod-| O to 6 percent; O to 12 percent; difficult to estab- ° 

a erate on slopes of moderate on slopes severe on slopes lish. 
12 to 20 percent; | of 6 to 12 percent;| stronger than 12 
severe on slopes severe on slopes percent; vegetation 
stronger than 20 stronger than 12 | difficult to estab- | 

TT. percent; droughty; percent. | lish. 
gravelly; vegeta- OS . 

| tion difficult to ° 
a . . maintain. : ) . . 

. Very severe; subject | Very severe; subject | Very severe; high com- Very severe; high High----| Low. 
to shrinkage; low to shrinkage; high pressibility; un- water table; high . 

. bearing capacity; - water table. stable; high water compressibility; . 
: high water table. | table. unstable; very low . 

bearing capacity. _ . . 

i os | | 135 |
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; . EXHIBIT | (Continued) oe 

i 
TABLE 8.--ENGINEERING INTERPRETATIONs - 

Suitability as Degree and kinds of Bos @ source of-- . limitations affecting-- 

Scil series . . 
and map symbols | Foundations for 

| Montgomery: Mzb-------- | Surface layer good, jUnsuitable------.--|Very severe in subsoil, |Severe; high shrink. 
. os dark; subsoil poor, . high shrink-swell | swell potential, i / clayey; high water potential, low bear-/ high to very high . table. ing capacity, not compressibility; . 

suitable for flexi- high water’ table. 
ble pavement; severe 
in substratum, low P . . bearing capacity; : a . moderate shrink- 

| | | | swell potential. | 
. . : . i | Morley: MzdB, MzdB2, /Surface layer good; Unsuitable---------|/Very severe in subsoil,/Severe; fair shear . i . MzdC2, MzdDe. subsoil poor, high shrink-swell strength; moderate: . 

clayey. . potential; severe in| compressibility; | | | fo 1. substratum, moderate} poor bearing oe 
/ shrink-swell poten- | capacity. 

. . tial, low bearing . | ; ° vo capacity when wet. . 

Mundelein: MzfA-------- | Surface layer good; |Poor; poorly | Severe in subsoil, low/Severe; fairly low - 
a . subsoil poor, un- graded; fine sand] bearing capacity; compressibility; | . stable in sloping and silt in . severe in substra- high susceptibil- | 

i , areas; seasonal . places; seasonal tum, relatively - ity to frost con high water table. high water table./ unstable. heave; seasonal ~ | 7 . . high water table, . 
a | | | seepage, or both.; | 

i Muskego: Mzge---------+ | Poor; soil is Unsuitable---------|Very severe; organic) Very severe; organic 
. . erodible and material; not suit- | material; not 

oxidizes rapidly. | . able for subgrade. suitable for 
foundations. 

i Mussey: Mzk------------ | Surface layer good, |Good; substratum Moderate in subsoil, Slight; very low . 
dark; subsoil poorly graded low shrink-swell po-| compressibility; 
poor; high water sand and gravel; tential, low stabil-| low shrink-swell a . a table. high water table. ity; very slight in potential; good 

substratum where shear strength; 
properly drained, | high water table. 
very stable. 

a Navan: Nae------------=--| Surface layer good, |Unsuitable---------|Moderate in subsoil, |Severe; moderate 
|} thick, dark; sub- low stability and shrink-swell po- : | ee ; - s$Oil poor, clayey bearing capacity in | tential; high | 

. in lower part; lower part; severe compressibility; 
. | high water table. | dn substratum, un- | poor shear po. . ue fee . . stable. strength; high oer 

‘ , - steer | : water table. a . 
f. Ogden: Ocaenne---ee---- | Poor; erodible; Unsuitable---------|Very severe; organic |Very severe; . i oxidizes rapidly. material. organic material. 

. See footnote at end of table. . . . 
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i | | EXHIBIT | (Continued) | - 

. fOR SPECIFIED USES--Continued 

foe os omiudis 

Residential Onsite sewage {| Commercial and light Roads and oO 
. development with disposal systems industrial. . airports Me? al Concrete 

: public sewer | developments yo oo | : | 

|severe; high water [Very severe; high Severe; high water Very severe; high High---- | Low. 

- table; basements water table; slow table; high shrink- water table; high s 
likely to be wet; - permeability. swell potential; | ghrink-swell poten- | 
high shrink-swell. low bearing capac- | tial; low bearing 
potential. ity when wet. capacity when wet; . 

low shear strength. 

Moderate on slopes of |Severe; moderately Moderate on slopes of | Moderate on slopes of | Medi.a-- Low. | 

O to 12 percent; slow permeability. O to 6 percent; se- O to 12 percent; se-|  . 5 . 

severe on slopes vere on slopes vere on slopes : . “ 

| stronger than 12 stronger than 6 . stronger than 12 | | | 
' percent; low | percent; low bear- percent; low bearing | 7 

bearing capacity ing capacity when. capacity when wet; oe 
when wet. . wet; moderate to subject to frost 

. . . - high shrink-swell heave. . 7 
i | | potential. | | 

. Moderate; liquefies Very severe; seasonal |Severe; seasonal high| Severe; seasonal high | High---- Low. | 

. easily; seasonal — high water table. water table; low water table; low . 
high water table. bearing capacity bearing capacity : | 

| . when wet; subject when wet; subject to) 

Z . . : # to liquefaction, liquefaction, . 
| | | piping, and frost | piping, and frost : : _— 

heave. heave, 

“|Very severe; high Very severe; high Very severe; high Very severe; high High---- | Low. 
water table; water table. water table; sub- water table; subject . 
shrinks and settles ject to shrinkage; | to shrinkage; very | 
where drained; unstable. low bearing capac- 

- compressible. . ity. 

a Severe; high water |Very severe; high Severe; high water | Severe; high water High---- | Low. * , 
. table; basements water table. | table. table. . 

likely to be wet; . 

flotation of pipes. 

i . Severe; substratum Very severe; high Severe; high water Severe; high water Highi---- | Low. Po 
| has low bearing | water table; slow table; low bearing table; low bearing —— 7 

capacity; high permeability. capacity when wet; capacity when wet; oo, 
|. water table; base- moderate shrink- subject to liquefac-| . 

7 ments likely to be - swell potential. tion, pipirg, and a | . 
| wet. _— . . frost heave. | . ee po! | 

Severe; subject to Very severe; high Very severe; high Very severe; high High---~ Low. — | 

shrinkage; high | - water table. . water table; clay water table; high ; ° 
water table. substratum has high compressibility and 

i . shrink-swell poten- very low tearing . 
fe _— semmramemeshe | tial. capacity. | 

i . . | 143 a 
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